00n00001IL3

Ohio o FINAL
o3 L 00,1 Commlssier DETERMINATION

Date:
JuL 29 2020

18 Crosby St. Inc.

The Oriole Café

18 Crosby St.

Berea, OH 44017-2304

Re:  Refund Claim No. 149692051394
Commercial Activity Tax

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with respect to applications for commercial
activity tax (“CAT”) refund filed pursuant to R.C. 5751.08. The refund amount sought is as follows:

Tax Period Refund Claimed
01/01/2011 — 12/31/2011 $81.44

The claimant filed a CAT refund claim with the Department requesting that the amount paid towards a
previously certified assessment. The Department assessed the claimant (Assessment No.
17201224913502) on September 14, 2012 because the claimant failed to file a CAT return for the 2011
calendar year. Consequently, the claimant was assessed estimated tax for 2011 pursuant to R.C.
5751.09(A). The claimant was also assessed estimated 2012 AMT pursuant to R.C. 5751.03(B). In
addition, the claimant was assessed a late payment penalty pursuant to R. C. 5751.06(A) and an
underpayment penalty pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(B)(1). The corresponding interest was assessed
pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(G). Since the claimant did not file a timely petition for reassessment, the
matter was properly certified to thé Ohio Attorney General’s Office for collections pursuant to R.C.
131.02.

On August 1, 2018, the claimant filed its 2011 CAT return and its certified assessment was adjusted to
reflect the new information within the claimant’s recently filed CAT return. Also, on August 1, 2018,
the claimant filed a CAT refund claim requesting the Department refund the difference between the
amount previously remitted to the Ohio Attorney General’s office and the adjusted amount reflected on
its recently filed 2011 CAT return. However, Department records show that on September 20, 2019,
the Ohio Attorney General’s office refunded the petitioner the overpayment which represented a
portion of the payment previously made on the certified assessment and included applicable statutory
interest. These facts reflect that the refund the claimant seeks in this matter has already been granted
and issued by the Ohio Attorney General’s office.

Since the refund sought herein has already been granted and issued, this refund claim is dismissed.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY (60) DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY

Page 1 of 2



CLOSED.

T CERTIFY TTIAT LTS 1S A TRULE AND ACCURATL COPY OF TS
ENTRY RECORDED IN T TAX (:()MMISSI()NHR'SJ()URN/\],

(

Qd?if;;_:{f (f///, I %‘ (%‘;

A
JurREy A MCCLAIN
TAX COMMISSIONER

Page 2 of 2

0000000 1ILL
quL 29 2020

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain

Jeffrey A. McClain
Tax Commissioner



0000000 1L

Ohio oo FINAL
e lice o p, Tox Commssoner DETERMINATION

Date:

JUL 29 2020

18 Crosby St. Inc.

The Oriole Café

18 Crosby St.

Berea, OH 44017-2304

Re:  Refund Claim No. 149692091942
Commercial Activity Tax

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with respect to applications for commercial
activity tax (“CAT”) refund filed pursuant to R.C. 5751.08. The refund amount sought is as follows:

Tax Period Refund Claimed
01/01/2014 — 12/31/2014 $78.38

The claimant filed a CAT refund claim with the Department requesting the amount paid towards a
previously certified assessment. The Department assessed the claimant (Assessment No.
17201527220701) on October 7, 2015 because the claimant failed to file a CAT return for the 2014
calendar year. Consequently, the claimant was assessed estimated tax for 2014 pursuant to R.C.
5751.09(A). The claimant was also assessed an estimated 2015 AMT pursuant to R.C. 5751.03(B). In
addition, the claimant was assessed a late payment penalty pursuant to R. C. 5751.06(A) and an
underpayment penalty pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(B)(1). The corresponding interest was assessed
pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(G). Since the claimant did not file a timely petition for reassessment, the
matter was properly certified to the Ohio Attorney General’s Office for collections pursuant to R.C.
131.02.

On August 1, 2018, the claimant filed its 2014 CAT return and its certified assessment was adjusted to
reflect the new information within the claimant’s recently filed CAT return. Also, on August 1, 2018,
the claimant filed a CAT refund claim requesting the Department refund the difference between the
amount previously remitted to the Ohio Attorney General’s office and the adjusted amount reflected on
its recently filed 2014 CAT return. However, Department records show that on October 5, 2018, the
Ohio Attorney General’s office refunded the petitioner’s overpayment which represented a portion of
the payment previously made on the certified assessment and included applicable statutory interest.
The Ohio Department of Taxation also refunded the portion of the petitioner’s overpayment that was
previously remitted to the Department. These facts reflect that the refund the claimant seeks in this
matter has already been granted and issued by the Ohio Attorney General’s office and the Ohio
Department of Taxation.

Since the refund sought herein has already been granted and issued, this refund claim is dismissed.
THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS

Page 1 of 2



0,00 9 00142
d lﬂ. 29020
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY (60) DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY

R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY |
CLOSED.

[ CERTIFY THA'L THIS 1S A TRUL AND ACCURATE COPY OLTHL
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

{ A7 P ), bl
Jeip A1 e (Lo
" e . .
JErRIY A, MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
"T'AX COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/ Jeftrey A. McClain

Page 2 of 2



1600000109

Office of the Tax Commissioner
30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor » Columbus, OH 43215

Dae gL 2 2 N

Area Storage & Transfer, Inc.
1246 S. Cameron St.,
Harrisburg, PA 17104-2505

Re:  Ohio Tax Account #: 96223233
Tax Type: Commercial Activity Tax
Assessment No. 100001252976
Reporting Period: 01/01/2011 — 12/31/2017

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5751.09 concerning the following commercial activity tax (“CAT”) assessment:

Tax Interest Penalty Amount Owed
$46,490.00 $5.566.93 $23,245.00 $75,301.93

The Ohio Department of Taxation assessed the petitioner after conducting an audit of its CAT account
for the period in question. Through that audit, the Department’s audit staff identified that the petitioner
had substantial nexus with the State of Ohio through the bright-line presence in accordance with R.C.
5751.01(H)(3) and R.C. 5751.01(I). Further the audit staff identified that the petitioner had receipts
situsable to Ohio pursuant to R.C. 5751.033(G). Based on the findings of the audit, the Department
assessed the petitioner CAT pursuant to R.C. 5751.09(A). In addition, the petitioner was assessed a tax
penalty pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(B)(1). The corresponding interest was assessed pursuant to R.C.
5751.06(G). In response to the assessment, the petitioner filed a petition for reassessment. The petitioner
does not contest the CAT liability assessed, but requests an abatement of the penalty assessed. The
petitioner did not request a hearing on the matter; therefore, this matter is decided based upon
information available to the Tax Commissioner.

As to penalty abatement, R.C. 5751.06(F) allows the Tax Commissioner to abate all or a portion of any
penalty. However, the evidence available to the Tax Commissioner indicates that the petitioner failed to
pay the tax and interest amounts assessed and has only been partially compliant with its CAT obligation
following the assessment. Therefore, no penalty abatement is warranted. Additionally, the interest
assessed cannot be abated, as the accrual of interest is mandatory pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(G).

Accordingly, the assessment is affirmed.

Current records indicate that no payment has been made on this assessment, leaving the full balance due.
However, due to processing and posting time lags, other payments may have been made that are not

Page 1 of 2



UL 2 2 2000
nenooooloe

reflected in this final determination. Any unpaid balance bears post-assessment interest as provided
by law, which is in_addition to the above total. Payments shall be made payable to the “Ohio
Treasurer” Any payment made within sixty days of the date of this final determination should be
forwarded to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division, P.O. Box 1090, Columbus, Ohio 43216-
1090.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY R.C.
5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

T CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURN AL

Doty 20, 14 (i
(7 ets . .
JEFFREY AL MCCLAIN J effrey A. McClain
TAX COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 2 of 2



I I [ W T
lf“!!}ji’v‘\,i—-‘()

. Department of
Ohlo axation FINA
o 2 8 B L S DETERMINATION

Date:

'8UL 08 2020
Coastal Ridge Real Estate Partners, LLC
80 East Rich St.
Suite 120
Columbus, OH 43215

Re:  Refund Claim No. 43661730922403
Commercial Activity Tax — 10/01/2017 — 12/31/2017

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner regarding an application for commercial activity
tax (“CAT”) refund filed pursuant to R.C. 5751.08.

Refund Claim No. Refund Claimed
43661730922403 $1,283.00

1. BACKGROUND

The claimant, Coastal Ridge Real Estate Partners, LLC (hereinafter “CRREP”), filed an application for
CAT refund pursuant to R.C. 5751.08. Upon initial review, the Department denied the refund claim
because the claimant failed to provide sufficient supporting documentation for the overpayment amount.
The claimant objects to the denial and requests an administrative review of the initial refund denial in
accordance with R.C. 5703.70. The claimant did not request a hearing, so this matter is decided based
on the evidence contained in its refund claim and based upon Department records.

II. THE CLAIMANT’S CONTENTIONS

The claimant contends that it over-remitted CAT for the relevant tax period because it had inadvertently
combined out-of-state taxable gross receipts (“TGR”) with its Ohio TGR for the Q4 2017 tax period.
The Department reviewed the refund claim as well as other associated filings but was unable to verify
which specific receipts were attributable to out-of-state transactions and in which specific states those
transactions occurred. Moreover, documentation the claimant submitted after the Department’s initial
denial depicts income from real property listings and approximately $500,000.00 in additional receipts
that had not been accounted for in CRREP’s original filings.

II1. AUTHORITY

A. APPLICATIONS FOR CAT REFUNDS

R.C. 5751.08(A) governs CAT applications for refund and provides that:
An application for refund to the taxpayer of the amount of taxes imposed under this

Page 1 of 4



chapter that are overpaid, paid illegally or erroneously, or paid on any illegal or erroneous
assessment shall be filed by the reporting person with the tax commissioner, on the form
prescribed by the commissioner, within four years after the date of the illegal or
erroneous payment of the tax, or within any additional period allowed under division (F)
of section 5751.09 of the Revised Code. The applicant shall provide the amount of the
requested refund along with the claimed reasons for, and documentation to support, the
issuance of a refund.

(Emphasis added.)

B. A TAX MEASURED BY GROSS RECEIPTS

The CAT is imposed on the privilege of doing business in Ohio and is measured by gross receipts, and
is imposed on persons receiving the gross receipts, not on the purchaser. R.C. 5751.02(A). “Gross
receipts” is defined in R.C. 5751.01(F) as “the total amount realized by a person, without deduction for
the cost of goods sold or other expenses incurred, that contributes to the production of gross income of
the person, including the fair market value ot any property and any services received, and any debt
transferred or forgiven as consideration.” Under this broad definition, the full identifiable value of a
transaction is generally a gross receipt, absent a specified statutory exclusion.

C. SITUSING RECEIPTS RELATED TO SERVICES

Much of the petitioner’s receipts are from providing services, and this audit involved situsing a portion
of the petitioner’s services and equipment sales receipts to Ohio. R. C. 5751.01(G) indicates that “taxable
gross receipts” means gross receipts sitused to this state under section 5751.033. R.C. 5751.033(I), which
governs the situsing of taxable gross receipts from the sale of services, provides:

Gross receipts from the sale of all other services, and all other gross receipts not otherwise
sitused under this section, shall be sitused to this state in the proportion that the
purchaser’s benefit in this state with respect to what was purchased bears to the
purchaser’s benefit everywhere with respect to what was purchased. The physical
location where the purchaser ultimately uses or receives the benefit of what was
purchased shall be paramount in determining the proportion of the benefit in this state to
the benefit everywhere. If a taxpayer’s records do not allow the taxpayer to determine
that location, the taxpayer may use an alternative method to situs gross receipts under this
division if the alternative method is reasonable, in consistently and uniformly applied,
and is supported by the taxpayer’s records as the records exist when the service is
provided or within a reasonable period of time thereafter.

R.C. 5751.033(]) requires an inquiry focused on where the petitioner’s purchasers ultimately receive the
benefit of its services. See, Defender Security v. Testa (February 28, 2019), 10th Dist. Franklin No.
18AP-238. The relevant provisions of Ohio Adm.Code 5703-29-17(C) provide that if services relate to
various locations both within and without Ohio, the gross receipts may be sitused to Ohio using any
reasonable, consistent, and uniform method of apportionment that is supported by the service provider's
business records as they existed at the time of the performance of the service or within a reasonable time
thereafter.

Page 2 of 4



Ohio Adm.Code 5703-29-17 amplifies R.C. 5751.033(I) and provides multiple examples regarding how
certain services should be sitused for CAT purposes. Even so, Ohio Adm.Code 5703-29-17(C) states
that the list of fifty-four services identified:

is not meant to be comprehensive, but provides guidance on how to source each service
listed. If a service is not specifically listed in this rule, the situsing provisions for a similar
service may provide guidance. Situations which arise that do not match the examples
provided may need to be handled on a case by case basis. The department of taxation
reserves the right to review and adjust any apportionment of gross receipts made by a
taxpayer.

It is unclear from the record whether CRREP’s gross receipts were realized in association with
consulting, management, brokerage services, or some combination thereof. However, gross receipts for
each of its services are sitused where their benefits are ultimately received, either within or without the
State of Ohio. Under Ohio Adm.Code 5703-29-17(C)(43), if real estate sold by a real estate broker is
located in Ohio, the gross receipts earned by the real estate broker are sitused to Ohio, regardless of
where the broker’s services were performed. Under Ohio Adm.Code 5703-29-17(C)(35), if management
consulting services are performed for a purchaser with operations within and without Ohio, the gross
receipts are sitused to Ohio if the services performed are related to specific operations located in Ohio.
If management consulting services are performed for a purchaser with operations within and without
Ohio, the gross receipts are sitused to Ohio if the services performed are related to specific operations
located in Ohio. Ohio Adm.Code 5703-29-17(C)(35)(d).

D. IMPORTANCE OF SUPPORTING BUSINESS RECORDS AND DOCUMENTATION

Taxpayers must provide the Tax Commissioner with concrete evidence supporting their request for
exclusions, refunds, and reductions to assessments, and mere speculation is not sufficient. See,
Greenscapes Home and Garden Products, Inc. v. Testa (July 19, 2017), BTA No. 2026-350, citing
Lakota Local School Dist. Bd. of Edn. v. Butler Cty. Bd. of Revision, 108 Ohio St.3d 310, 2006-Ohio-
1059, q15. The Tenth Appellate District of the Ohio Court of Appeals affirmed Greenscapes on February
7,2019. See Greenscapes Home and Garden Products, Inc. v. Testa (2019), No. 17AP-593.

With respect to the situsing of services for CAT, the importance of submitting supporting documentation
is clearly identified in both the relevant statute, R.C. 5751.033(I), and the relevant administrative rule,
Ohio Adm.Code 5703-29-17(A). Mainly, both provisions identify that a taxpayer’s method for situsing
services must be supported by their business records as they existed at the time of the performance of
the service or within a reasonable time thereafter.

IV. ANALYSIS OF FACTS & CIRCUMSTANCES

The claimant provided documentation including a year summary of its property income and spreadsheets
ostensibly depicting transactions from throughout 2017. Only property listings depicted in the
spreadsheets indicate that some of CRRED’s transactions occurred outside of Ohio. No other
documentation by the claimant differentiates between Ohio and non-Ohio transactions. Because the
spreadsheets appear to have been compiled retroactively and are not business records as they existed at
the time of the services’ performances or within a reasonable time thereafter, they do not meet the
standards of evidence provided under R.C. 5751.033(I) and Ohio Adm.Code 5703-29-17(A).
Furthermore, the documentation submitted includes income from property listings as well as
approximately $500,000.00 that had not been accounted for anywhere in the claimant’s original CAT

Page 3 of 4



filings or records for the relevant tax period. Additionally, the documentation that the claimant provided
does not appear to have been derived from its business records or its accounting system.

V. CONCLUSION

In the case at hand, the claimant has failed to meet its burden of proof of showing that the originally filed
CAT return was overstated. On the contrary, the evidence currently available to the Tax Commissioner
indicates that the taxable gross receipts and CAT liability which were initially remitted and reported
were accurate. The information submitted by the claimant is insufficient to support the claimant’s
contention that the original CAT return was overstated without providing sufficient supporting
documentation for its taxable gross receipts reported on its amended return.

Accordingly, the application for refund is denied.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY R.C.
5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED, AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE

ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL .
o o e el /s/ Jeffrey A. McClain
\}‘-’lﬁ.; ."_I_. {,//X/ ra /Z‘('\ Lf.'éz.-\
(7 M .
JEEFREY A MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TAX COMMISSIONER Tax Comlnissioner

Page 4 of 4



aoao0o00039

Ohio o FINAL
0, 8L 0T Commissonr DETERMINATION

Date:

JuL 15 2020

Creative Machining Concepts Inc
PO Box 625
Troy, OH 45373-0625

Re:  Assessment No. 100001072615
Commercial Activity Tax
Reporting Period: 11/01/2016 — 11/30/2016

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5751.09 concerning the following commercial activity tax (“CAT”) assessment.

Tax AMT | Interest Penalties Total
$0.00 $75.00 $5.64 $57.50 $138.14

The Ohio Department of Taxation assessed Creative Machining Concepts Inc (hereinafter referred to as
“the petitioner”) for failing to pay the first annual minimum tax (“AMT"”) of $75.00 owed for the initial
period in which it was registered for the CAT. Consequently, the petitioner was assessed a late penalty
pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(A) and an additional tax penalty pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(B)(1). The
corresponding interest was assessed pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(G). The petitioner objects to the
assessment and filed a petition for reassessment. The petitioner did not request a hearing on the matter.
Therefore, this matter is decided based upon information available to the Tax Commissioner and the
evidence supplied with the petition.

Ohio law requires annual CAT taxpayers (those taxpayers with taxable gross receipts of more than
$150,000.00, but not more than $1 million in a calendar year) to file an annual return and pay an AMT
of $150.00. R.C. 5751.051. For taxpayers who become subject to and register for the CAT after May 1*,
R.C. 5751.051(B) allows the amount of the first year’s AMT to be reduced by one half. Generally, the
AMT is due on May 10" of the current tax year and must be paid with the filing of the previous year’s
annual return. R.C. 5751.051(A). However, pursuant to R.C. 5751.051(B), when a taxpayer first
becomes subject to and registers for the CAT after May 1 of that year, the AMT for the first year is due
on or before its first quarterly return is due (even if the taxpayer is an annual filing CAT taxpayer). For
example, a taxpayer that first becomes subject to the CAT and registers on December 1% of 2016, must
pay the first year’s AMT on or before February 10, 2017. Then, when filing the 2016 annual return (due
May 10, 2017), the taxpayer reports the taxable gross receipts for the 2016 calendar year activity and
pays the 2017 AMT.

Records show that the petitioner first registered for the CAT in November of 2016 with taxable gross
receipts of more than $150,000.00 but with less than $1 million for the calendar year. Since the petitioner
registered for the CAT in November of 2016, its first AMT payment was reduced by one half. Therefore,
its first AMT payment of $75.00 was due on or before February 10, 2017. The petitioner claims that it

Page 1 of 2



JuL 15 2020
00c00000L0

paid the AMT for calendar year 2016 with a payment made through the Ohio’s Business Gateway on
May 22, 2018, in the amount of $156.20. Departmental records show, however, that the referenced
payment of $156.20 was made in conjunction with the filing of the 2016 CAT 12 annual return that was
due on or before May 10, 2017, and corresponded with the 2017 AMT’s (as described in the example
above), not the 2016 AMT. Pursuant to R.C. 5751.051(B)(1), the first time 2016 AMT payment was due
on or before February 10, 2017, corresponding with the first quarterly return of the calendar year in
which the petitioner first registered for the CAT. The petitioner has only provided evidence that it filed
the 2016 CAT 12 return and paid the 2017 AMT amount. Thus, the 2016 first time AMT amount of
$75.00, and accompanying interest and penalty assessed herein, have not been paid by the petitioner.

Accordingly, the assessment is affirmed, and it stands as issued.

Current records indicate that no payments have been applied to this assessment, leaving the full balance
due. However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are
not reflected in this final determination. Any unpaid balance bears post-assessment interest as
provided by law, which is in addition to the above total. Payments shall be made payable to “Ohio
Treasurer.” Any payment made within sixty days of the date of this final determination should be
forwarded to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division, P.O. Box 1090, Columbus, Ohio 43216-
1090.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY (60) DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOT'RNAL

Is/ Jetfrey A. McClain

[ 0 0 .
JEFFREY A, MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TAX COMMISSIONER Tax Comlnissioner

Page 2 of 2



0000000086

Ohio . FINAL
weice St o, Tox Commiosioner DETERMINATION

Date:
JuL 2 2 2020

Custom Quality Finishing, LL.C.
PO Box 366
Fostoria, OH 44830

Re:  Assessment No. 100001101444
Commercial Activity Tax
Reporting Period: 01/01/2017 — 12/31/2017

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5751.09 concerning the following commercial activity tax (“CAT") assessment.

Tax Due 2018 AMT Interest Penalties Total
$500.00 $150.00 $14.95 $130.00 $794.95

The Ohio Department of Taxation assessed Custom Quality Finishing, LLC (hereinafter referred to as
“the petitioner”) for failing to file its CAT return for the period in question. The Department assessed
the petitioner an estimated tax pursuant to R.C. 5751.09(A). In addition, the petitioner was assessed a
late payment penalty pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(A) and an additional tax penalty pursuant to R.C.
5751.06(B)(1). The corresponding interest was assessed pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(G). The petitioner
objects to the assessment and filed a petition for reassessment. The petitioner contends that it was not
required to file a CAT return for the year in question because it completed a CAT account cancellation
request form on May 16, 2017, asking for a retroactive cancellation date of December 31, 2016. The
petitioner did not request a hearing on the matter. Therefore, this matter is now decided based upon
information available to the Tax Commissioner and the evidence supplied with the petition.

Pursuant to R.C. 5751.051(A)(5), every taxpayer shall file with the Tax Commissioner a tax return . . .
[which] shall include, but is not limited to, the amount of the taxpayer’s taxable gross receipts for the
calendar year and shall indicate the amount of tax due, if any.! R.C. 5751.011(A)(3)(a) and (b), state in
relevant part, that a group of two or more persons may elect to be a consolidated elected taxpayer for the
purposes of Chapter 5751 and upon that election, the group “shall file reports as a single taxpayer for at
least the next eight calendar quarters following the election . . .” and “[b]efore the expiration of the eighth
such calendar quarter, the group shall notify the commissioner if it elects to cancel its designation as a
consolidated elected taxpayer.” The statute also states that “[i]f the group does not so notify the tax
commissioner, the election remains in effect for another eight calendar quarters.” Id. Furthermore, Ohio
Administrative Code 5703-29-04 states that “[e]ven if the [consolidated elected taxpayer] group’s total

! Pursuant to Ohio Adm. Code 5703-29-05, each person required to file a commercial activity tax return shall file such return
and remit payment of the tax liability by using the Ohio Business Gateway or the Ohio telefile system. The Department
records indicate that the petitioner did not file the 2015 CAT return and remit payment for the tax period in question by using
the Ohio Business Gateway or the Ohio telefile system.

Page 1 of 2



JuL 2 2 2020
(oooocoocos?

taxable receipts are below one hundred fifty thousand dollars, with or without taking into account gross
receipts excluded because they are from other members of the group, the group must still pay the flat
(minimum) tax.”

Here, records show that the petitioner elected to be a consolidated elected taxpayer group as of July 1,
2005. Pursuant to R.C. 5751.011(A)(3)(b), the petitioner continued to be a consolidated elected taxpayer
group and thus, required to file a CAT return reporting its taxable gross receipts regardless of whether
or not it incurred $150,000.00 or more of gross receipts for the calendar year. The petitioner was eligible
to cancel its designation as a consolidated elected taxpayer group but not before June 30, 2017. For the
above stated reasons, the petitioner’s retroactive cancellation request of December 2016 was correctly
declined by the Department. Therefore, the petitioner’s 2017 annual CAT return and 2018 annual
minimum tax (“AMT”) payment were due by May 10, 2018.

Current records show that the petitioner filed the required CAT return during the pendency of the petition
period. As the petitioner has filed its CAT return, the Department shall adjust this assessment to reflect

the information reported on the petitioner’s untimely filed CAT return.

Therefore, the assessment shall be adjusted as follows:

Tax Due Interest Penalties Total
$150.00 $8.12 $65.00 $223.12

Current records indicate that no payments have been applied to this assessment, leaving the full adjusted
balance due. However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made
that are not reflected in this final determination. Any post assessment interest will be added to the
assessment as provided by law. Payments shall be made payable to “Ohio Treasurer.” Any payment
made within sixty days of the date of this final determination should be forwarded to: Department of
Taxation, Compliance Division, P.O. Box 1090, Columbus, Ohio 43216-1090.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY (60) DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

T CERTIFY THAT THIS I8 A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSTONER'S |OURNAL

Qegtly 27 ¢ e ten
{ M

JEFFREY AL MCCLAIN J effrey A. McClain
Tax COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 2 of 2



Ohio

Office of the Tax Commissioner
30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor « Columbus, OH 43215

Gas 701 LLC
SUNOCO

29000 Lakeshore Blvd
Willowick, OH 44095

Re: Ohio Tax Account #: 93110342

Tax Type: Commercial Activity Tax

Assessment #: 100000759142
Reporting Period: 02/01/2016 — 12/31/2016

FINAL

00000177

DETERMINATION
Date: ’m'"_ 29 2020

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner regarding petitions for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5703.60 concerning the following commercial activity tax (“CAT”) corrected

assessment:
Tax Due Interest Penalty Total
$150.00 $1.81 $65.00 $216.81

The Department of Taxation originally assessed the petitioner on August 24, 2017 for failing to file its
CAT return for the period in question. The Department assessed the petitioner an estimated tax pursuant
to R.C. 5751.09(A). In addition, the petitioner was assessed a late payment penalty pursuant to R.C.
5751.06(A) and an additional tax penalty pursuant to R.C. 5751.01(B)(1). The corresponding interest was
assessed pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(G). In response to the assessment, the petitioner filed the missing
return, and paid the updated tax, penalty, and interest due. The Department issued a corrected assessment
on September 25, 2017 reflecting the updated amount due based on the return information and the
petitioner’s payment of that amount in full.

On December 29, 2017, the petitioner objected to the assessment with regard to the imposition of penalty.

R.C. 5703.60(A)(1) provides, in pertinent part:

Within sixty days after the mailing of the corrected assessment, the petitioner may file a
new petition for reassessment. The petition shall be filed in the same manner as provided
by law for filing the original petition. If a new petition is properly filed within the sixty-
day period, the commissioner shall proceed under division (A)(2) or (3) of this section. If
a new petition is not properly filed within the sixty-day period, the corrected
assessment becomes final, and the amount of the corrected assessment is due and

payable from the person assessed.

[Emphasis added].

Page 1 0of 2



L L0GoGU |9
‘UL 29 212

The petitioner filed its objection to the corrected assessment 96 days after the date of the corrected
assessment. Therefore, the Tax Commissioner lacks jurisdiction to consider the untimely petition for
reassessment.

Accordingly, this matter is dismissed for lack of jurisdiction, and the corrected assessment is affirmed.

Current records indicate that a payment of $216.81 has been made in full satisfaction of the assessment,
leaving no balance due. However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have
been made that are not reflected in this final determination.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY (60) DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

T CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE T'AX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL
5 L \ /s/ Jeffrey A. McClain
.j'?}f"e?f::‘ir Y %l en
et

JEFFREY AL MCCLAIN J effrey A. McClain
TAX COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

Page 2 of 2



0000000139

Ohio | 2z FINAL
et 8 e Commosoner DETERMINATION

Date: JUuL 29 2020

GPS Development LL.C
4329 West Fremont Rd
Port Clinton, OH 43452

Re:  Ohio Tax Account #: 95291241
Tax Type: Commercial Activity Tax
Assessment #: 100000611254
Reporting Period: 1/1/2015 — 12/31/2015

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5751.09 concerning the following commercial activity tax (“CAT”) assessment:

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$3,100.00 $75.80 $620.00 $3,795.80

The Department of Taxation assessed the petitioner for failing to file its CAT return for the period in
question. The Department assessed the petitioner an estimated tax pursuant to R.C. 5751.09(A). In
addition, the petitioner was assessed a late payment penalty pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(A) and an additional
tax penalty pursuant to R.C. 5751.01(B)(1). The corresponding interest was assessed pursuant to R.C.
5751.06(G). In response to the assessment, the petitioner filed a petition for reassessment.

The petitioner is registered as a combined taxpayer. The tax account includes one other commonly-owned
entity. Department records indicate that the petitioner attempted to cancel the combined taxpayer account
as of calendar year 2014 and submitted documentation suggesting that GPS Development LLC ceased
operations during that year. However, no information was provided as to the status of the commonly-
owned member of the combined taxpayer group. Having evidence that the commonly-owned entity
continued to engage in commercial activities after 2014, the account was not cancelled as of the requested
date. The Department contacted the petitioner through multiple letters and phone calls to advise them of
their CAT compliance obligations with respect to the commonly-owned entity. Receiving no response to
these requests, the assessment was issued. The petitioner objected to the assessment by again stating that
GPS Development LLC, the reporting member of the taxpayer group, was no longer active, but also again
failed to indicate the status of the other member of the combined taxpayer group. No hearing was
requested, so this matter is determined upon a review of the documents submitted by the petitioner and
the Department’s records.

Despite earlier failures to address and respond to the Department’s requests regarding the status of both
members of the combined taxpayer group, the petitioner eventually took steps to address the Department’s
compliance concerns. Upon review of the Department’s records, it is noted that the remaining group
member has since registered its own separate CAT account. Furthermore, the new registration was back-

Page 1 0of 2



0003000140
JuL. 29 2020

dated to January 1%, 20135, seemingly in recognition of the obligations the group member incurred after
GPS Development LLC stopped filing returns on the combined taxpayer group account.

Taken together, the group member’s voluntary efforts to separately comply with its CAT obligations and
the petitioner’s assertion that GPS Development LL.C ceased engaging in activities subject to the CAT in
2014, the petitioner’s belated efforts in this matter render the assessment moot.

Accordingly, the assessment is cancelled.

Current records indicate that no payment has been made on this assessment, leaving no balance due.
However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not
reflected in this final determination.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

T CERTIFY TFLAT THIS 18 A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S _]()['RXAL

(7 s

JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TAX COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 2 of 2



aNNNN0NLE0

Ohio e FINAL
w0 E, S M0, Ton Commissioner DETERMINATION

Date:

Industrial Farm Tank, Inc. aUL 08 2000

10676 Township Rd. 80
Lewistown, OH 43333-9759

Re:  Ohio Tax Account #: 95035966
Tax Type: Commercial Activity Tax
Assessment No. 100001063342
Period: 01/01/2017 — 12/31/2017

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5751.09 regarding the following commercial activity tax (“CAT”) assessment.

Tax Interest Penalties Total
$650.00 $12.46 $130.00 $792.46

The Ohio Department of Taxation issued an assessment because Industrial Farm Tank, Inc. (“the
petitioner”) did not file a return and remit its CAT for the period in question. The petitioner also failed
to pay the annual minimum tax ("AMT") owed for tax year 2018. Consequently, the petitioner was
assessed estimated tax pursuant to R.C. 5751.09(A). In addition, the petitioner was assessed a late penalty
pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(A) and an additional tax penalty pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(B)(1). The
corresponding interest was assessed pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(G). The petitioner objects to the
assessment, but did not request a hearing on the matter. Therefore, this matter is decided based upon
information available to the Tax Commissioner and the evidence supplied with the petition.

Records show that the Department sent the petitioner a letter asking to provide documents detailing the
value of ownership interest and registration because the petitioner is registered as the primary member
of a consolidated elected taxpayer group. The petitioner has not filed any documents to cancel their CAT
account or remove a Member to/from Group Commercial Activity. Thereafter, on May 22, 2020, the
hearing officer sent a letter to the petitioner requesting that the petitioner file its 2017 CAT return and
pay any 2018 AMT owed by July 6, 2020 and submit the other documents mentioned previously.
However, current records indicate that the petitioner did not file its 2017 CAT return, make any payment
for the 2018 AMT or submit the relevant documents.

Pursuant to R.C. 5751.051(A)(5), every taxpayer shall file with the Tax Commissioner a tax return . . .
[which] shall include, but is not limited to, the amount of the taxpayer’s taxable gross receipts for the
calendar year and shall indicate the amount of tax due, if any. Records show that a CAT account has
been established for the petitioner. The petitioner was required under R.C. 5751.051(A)(5) to tile a 2017
CAT return reporting its taxable gross receipts regardless if it incurred $150,000 or more of gross receipts
for the calendar year. As such, information available to the Tax Commissioner indicates that the
petitioner had taxable gross receipts during the period in question. Furthermore, records reflect that the

Page 1 of 2



SRR R NE T RS
by )
tax and interest amounts assessed are based upon the best information available, and the penalties are
reasonable based on the facts and circumstances.

Therefore, the assessment is affirmed.

Current records indicate that no payment has been made on this assessment, leaving the full balance due.
However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not
reflected in this final determination. Any unpaid balance bears post-assessment interest as provided
by law, which is in addition to the above total. Payments shall be made payable to “Ohio Treasurer.”
Any payment made within sixty (60) days of the date of this final determination should be forwarded to:
Department of Taxation Compliance Division, PO Box 1090, Columbus, OH 43216-1090.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY R.C.
5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED, AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

T CERIIFY THIAT THIS IS A TRUL AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE

ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMSSIONER'S JOURNAL
L ‘ /s/ Jeffrey A. McClain
ety 07, 1 % ( oen
7 M

JEFEREY AL MeCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
T COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

Page 2 of 2



Ohio .. FINAL
e &L 8T Commisiznr DETERMINATION

Date:
Interstate Erecting Inc. JUL 29 2020
3925 E American Ave
Oak Creek, WI 53154-4819

Re:  Ohio Tax Account #: 95029138
Tax Type: Commercial Activity Tax
Assessment #: 100000769958
Reporting Period: 01/01/2016 — 12/31/2016

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner regarding petitions for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5751.09 concerning the following commercial activity tax (“CAT”) assessment:

Tax Due Interest Penalty Total
$3,100.00 $37.69 $620.00 $3,757.69

The Department of Taxation assessed the petitioner for failing to file its CAT return for the period in
question. The Department assessed the petitioner an estimated tax pursuant to R.C. 5751.09(A). In
addition, the petitioner was assessed a late payment penalty pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(A) and an additional
tax penalty pursuant to R.C. 5751.01(B)(1). The corresponding interest was assessed pursuant to R.C.
5751.06(G).

In response to the assessment, the petitioner submitted a filing receipt from the Ohio Business Gateway
indicating that it filed employer withholding tax forms reflecting that no employee income tax was
withheld for the period in question. The petitioner provided no explanation for how the filing receipt for
an employer withholding form justified its failure to file the delinquent CAT return. The Commissioner
cannot discern from the petitioner’s response any reason that it need not or cannot file the return in
question. Nor will an employer withholding tax filing receipt be accepted in lieu of the missing CAT
return.

Accordingly, the assessment is affirmed.

Current records indicate that no payment has been made for the assessment. However, due to payment
processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected in this final
determination. Any unpaid balance bears post-assessment interest as provided by law, which is in
addition to the above total. Payments shall be made payable to “Treasurer — State of Ohio.” Any payment
made within sixty (60) days of the date of this final determination should be forwarded to: Department of
Taxation Compliance Division, PO Box 1090, Columbus OH 43216-1090.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY (60) DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY

Page 1 of 2



1000000243

CLOSED.
1 CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE JuL 29 2020

ENTRY RECORDED INTHE TAN COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL .
/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

g - , 7
ey o, /e L
[ .
JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClam
TAN COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

Page 2 of 2



000000137

Ohio oo FINAL
e T Commisine DETERMINATION

Date
JuL 29 2020
Kheterpal, Alpana
6889 Glengarry Ave NW
Canton, OH 44718

Re:  Ohio Tax Account #: 95000238
Tax Type: Commercial Activity Tax
Assessment #: 100000772840
Reporting Period: 1/1/2016 — 12/31/2016

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5751.09 concerning the following commercial activity tax (“CAT”) assessment:

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$500.00 $6.14 $100.00 $606.14

The Department of Taxation assessed the petitioner for failing to file its CAT return for the period in
question. The Department assessed the petitioner an estimated tax pursuant to R.C. 5751.09(A). In
addition, the petitioner was assessed a late payment penalty pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(A) and an additional
tax penalty pursuant to R.C. 5751.01(B)(1). The corresponding interest was assessed pursuant to R.C.
5751.06(G). In response to the assessment, the petitioner filed a petition for reassessment.

The petitioner’s 2016 annual CAT return was due by May 10, 2017. Current records indicate that no CAT
return has been filed for the 2016 annual tax period. Information available to the Tax Commissioner
indicates that the petitioner continued “doing business” for the purposes of R.C. 5751.02 during the period
in question. The petitioner submitted an untimely, unsigned request to cancel its registration. Additionally,
the petitioner wrote the claim that it did not have more than $150,000 in taxable gross receipts for the
calendar year 2016 on the notice of assessment and returned it to the Department. However, no return has
been filed for the 2016 annual period to support the petitioner’s claim that its taxable gross receipts fell
below $150,000 for that year. Such filing constitutes the minimum evidence necessary to show what
amount of CAT, if any, the taxpayer owes.

Finally, records reflect that the estimated tax and interest amounts assessed are based upon the best
information available, and the penalties are reasonable based on the facts and circumstances.

Accordingly, the assessment is affirmed.
Current records indicate that no payment has been made on this assessment. However, due to payment

processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected in this final
determination. Any unpaid balance bears post-assessment interest as provided by law, which is in

Page 1 of 2

I

i



0000000138
JUuL 29 2020

addition to the above total. Payments shall be made payable to “Treasurer — State of Ohio.” Any payment
made within sixty (60) days of the date of this final determination should be forwarded to: Department of
Taxation Compliance Division, PO Box 1090, Columbus OH 43216-1090.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY R.C.
5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

1 CERTIFY THAT THIS 18 A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

; l;\}«;’-,tj.?:; ,(,//, /%‘ L L{as-:
( L .\“ rd

JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TAX COMMISSTONER Tax Con'] m l S Si oner

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 2 of 2



0060000107
. t of
FINAL
soslfie of thy Tex Commissiner DETERMINATION
Date:  JUL 2 2 2020

Lawdensky Construction Company, Inc.
1106 Morse Ave
Schaumburg, IL 60193-4506

Re:  Assessment No. 100001217148
Commercial Activity Tax
Reporting Period: 01/01/2011 —12/31/2017

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5751.09 concerning the following commercial activity tax (“CAT”) assessment.

Tax Interest Penalties Payment Total
$26,234.00 $2,025.38 $3,935.10 ($28,327.67) $3,866.81

The Ohio Department of Taxation assessed Lawdensky Construction Company, Inc. (hereinafter referred
to as “the petitioner”) after conducting an audit for the period in question. The petitioner is a construction
contractor based in Illinois. Their work in the State of Ohio is mostly due to federal contracts. The
petitioner has its principal place of business outside the State of Ohio and does not maintain any locations
in Ohio; however, as described below, records reflect that the petitioner conducted business activity in
the State. During the audit, the Department’s audit staff identified that the petitioner was not registered
for the CAT even though it was found that the petitioner had a substantial nexus through bright-line
presence in Ohio as per R.C. 5751.01(H) and (I). Subsequently, the petitioner completed a Form CAT 1
Registration Form during the audit process and a CAT account was created for the petitioner.

During the audit, the Department also identified that the petitioner failed to report taxable gross receipts
(“TGR”) from the completion of construction projects in Ohio during the period at issue. The unreported
TGR was sitused in accordance with R.C. 5751.033(I). The audit staff made adjustments to reflect TGRs
related to sale of services in Ohio. The adjustments resulted in an increase of the TGRs and CAT liability
due for the petitioner. The corresponding interest was assessed pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(G).
Additionally, the petitioner was assessed penalties pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(B)(1) and (D). In response
to the assessment, the petitioner filed a timely petition for reassessment. The petitioner does not contest
the CAT liability as assessed and has paid the tax due amount and interest but requests an abatement of
the penalties assessed. The petitioner did not request a hearing on the matter. Therefore, this matter is
decided based upon information available to the Tax Commissioner and the evidence supplied with the
petition.

The petitioner seeks an abatement of the penalty assessed. R.C. 5751.06(F) allows the Tax Commissioner
to abate all or a portion of any penalty. The information available to the Tax Commissioner, including
the petitioner’s payment of tax and interest assessed and cooperation during the audit process, support a
partial reduction of the penalty.

Page 1 of 2



pncoeeoios

Accordingly, the assessment is adjusted as follows: JuL 2 2 2000
Tax Interest Penalties Payment Total
$26,234.00 $2,025.38 $983.78 ($28,327.67) $915.49

Current records indicate that a payment of $28,327.67 reflected above has been made on this assessment,
leaving an adjusted balance due. However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments
may have been made that are not reflected in this final determination. Any unpaid balance bears post-
assessment interest as provided by law, which is in addition to the above total. Payments shall be
made payable to “Ohio Treasurer.” Any payment made within sixty days of the date of this final
determination should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division, P.O. Box 1090,
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1090.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY (60) DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

T CERTIFY THAT THIS 18 A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TANX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

Setty o1, e (e
( 4 2 » ]
JEFFREY AL MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
Tax COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 2 of 2



Ohio epart FINAL
o Qe 1 e Tox Commssonar DETERMINATION
Date: 'GUL 0 8 mm

Lexmark Carpet Mills, Inc.
285 Kraft Dr.,
Dalton, GA 30721

Re:  Ohio Tax Account #: 96215727
Tax Type: Commercial Activity Tax
Assessment No. 100001083605
Reporting Period: 01/01/2011-12/31/2017

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5751.09 concerning the following commercial activity tax (“CAT”) assessment:

Tax Interest Penalty Amount Owed
$23,511.00 $2,541.29 $11.755.50 $37,807.79

The Ohio Department of Taxation assessed the petitioner after conducting an audit of its CAT account
for the period in question. Through that audit, the Department’s staff identified that the petitioner had
substantial nexus with the State of Ohio through the bright-line presence in accordance with R.C.
5751.01(H)(3) and R.C. 5751.01(I). Additionally, the petitioner failed to include and report all its taxable
gross receipts pursuant to R.C. 5751.01(G) and R.C. 5751.033. Based on the findings of the audit, the
Department assessed the petitioner an estimated tax pursuant to R.C. 5751.09(A). In addition, the
petitioner was assessed a tax penalty pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(B)(1). The corresponding interest was
assessed pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(G). In response to the assessment, the petitioner filed a petition for
reassessment.

The petitioner does not contest the underlying tax and interest amounts assessed, but contends that its
initial failure to comply with its CAT obligations was due to unfamiliarity with Ohio taxes. R.C.
5751.06(F) allows the Tax Commissioner to abate all or a portion of any penalty. The evidence and
circumstances, including the petitioner’s payment of tax amount assessed, total payment of interest
assessed, and its compliance with its CAT obligation following the assessment support a partial reduction
of the penalty.

Accordingly, the assessment is adjusted as follows:

Tax Interest Penalty Total Due
$23,511.00 $2,541.29 $2.938.86 $28,991.17

Page 1 of 2



Current records indicate that a $26,052.29 payment has been made on this assessment, leaving the
adjusted balance due. However, due to processing and posting time lags, other payments may have been
made that are not reflected in this final determination. Any unpaid balance bears post-assessment
interest as provided by law, which is in addition to the above total. Payments shall be made payable
to the “Ohio Treasurer” Any payment made within sixty days of the date of this final determination
should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division, P.O. Box 1090, Columbus, Ohio
43216-1090.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY R.C.
5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

T CERTIEY THAT THIS [S A TRUTE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE T'AX COMMISSIONER'S JOURN AL

Qi 22, 1 e (e

JEFFREY A, MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TAN COMAISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain

\-

Page 2 of 2



0000000155

FINAL
DETERMINATION

Date:

Ohio 2

Office of the Tax Commissioner
30 E. Broad St., 22™ Floor « Columbus, OH 43215

JuL 29 2020
MNIJ Technologies Direct, Inc.

1025 E. Busch Parkway
Buffalo Grove, IL 60089
Re:  Ohio Tax Account #: 93050228

Tax Type: Commercial Activity Tax
Assessment No. 100001057797

Reporting Period: 07/01/2014 — 12/31/2017

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5751.09 concerning the following commercial activity tax (“CAT”) assessment:

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$231,020.00 $18,426.53 $23,101.99 $272,548.52

The Ohio Department of Taxation assessed the petitioner after conducting an audit of its CAT account
for the period in question. Through that audit, the Department’s audit staff identified that the petitioner
underreported its taxable gross receipts on its quarterly CAT returns. R.C. 5751.01(F). Based on findings
of the audit, the Department assessed the petitioner an estimated tax pursuant to R.C. 5751.09(A). In
addition, the petitioner was assessed a tax penalty pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(B)(1). The corresponding
interest was assessed pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(G). In response to the assessment, the petitioner filed a
petition for reassessment. The petitioner does not contest the CAT and interest amounts assessed but
requests an abatement of the penalty. This matter is decided based upon information available to the Tax
Commissioner.

As to penalty abatement, R.C. 5751.06(F) allows the Tax Commissioner to abate all or a portion of any
penalty. The evidence and circumstances, including the petitioner’s payment of tax and interest assessed
and its compliance with its CAT obligations following the assessment, support a full abatement of the
penalty.

Accordingly, the assessment shall be adjusted as follows:

Tax Interest Penalty B Total
$231,020.00 $18,426.53 $0.00 $249,446.53

Page 1 of 2




0000000156

JuL 2
Current records indicate that a payment of $249,446.53 has been made on thgsUeIiSsess?nenQ, ?eaving no
balance due. However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made
that are not reflected in this final determination.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY R.C.
5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

T CERTIEY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL
\}.rv-; 4, 4%«
¢ & .
JEFFREY A. MCCTAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TAX COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 2 of 2



00000080

Ohio e FINAL
e, 8 e T Commissons DETERMINATION

Date: 40'. 2 2 2020

Olde Town Consulting, LLC
77 Applewood Drive
Chillicothe, OH 45601

Re:  Ohio Tax Account #: 93115810
Tax Type: Commercial Activity Tax
Assessment No. 100000765416
Reporting Period: 07/31/2016 — 12/31/2016

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5751.09 concerning the following commercial activity tax (CAT) assessment.

Tax Due 2017 AMT Interest Penalties Total

$500.00 $2,600.00 | $37.35 $620.00 $3,757.35

The Department of Taxation assessed the petitioner for failing to file its CAT return for the period in
question. The petitioner also failed to pay the annual minimum tax (“AMT”) owed for tax year 2017. The
Department assessed the petitioner an estimated tax pursuant to R.C. 5751.09(A). The petitioner was
also assessed an estimated 2017 AMT pursuant to R.C. 5751.03(B). In addition, the petitioner was
assessed a late payment penalty pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(A) and an additional tax penalty pursuant to
R.C. 5751.06(B)(1). The corresponding interest was assessed pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(G). The
petitioner objects to the assessment but did not request a hearing on this matter. Therefore, this matter is
decided based upon information available to the Tax Commissioner and the evidence supplied with the
petition.

Records reflect that the petitioner filed the required CAT return during the pendency of the petition
period. As the petitioner has filed its CAT return, the Department shall adjust this assessment to reflect
the information reported on the petitioner’s untimely filed CAT return. In addition, R.C. 5751.06(F)
allows the Tax Commissioner to abate all or a portion of any penalty. The evidence and circumstances,
including the petitioner's untimely filing of the required return, support a partial abatement of the
penalty.

Therefore, the assessment shall be adjusted as follows:

Tax Due 2017 AMT J Interest Penalties_ Total
$0.00 $150.00 $4.57 $65.00 | $219.57

Current records indicate that a payment of $3,757.35 has been applied to this assessment, resulting in an
overpayment of $3,537.78. However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may
have been made that are not reflected in this final determination. Records reflect that the Department
issued a refund of $3,537.78, plus applicable interest, was issued on or around June 6, 2020. If the

Page 1 of 2



nonoodivss ™

petitioner has an existing liability with the State of Ohio or Ohio Department of Taxation, the approved
refund amount may be reduced to offset the liability.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY (60) DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

T CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURALE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAN COMMISSIONER'S JOURN AL

0} A y y V-
W 'é.'ii"‘ﬂ: 7 %"‘ £ ;a iy
JEPFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain

TAX COMAISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

(

Page 2 of 2



g0a0000L86

Ohi 0 Department of FIN AL

axation

Office of the Tax Commissioner
30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor ¢ Columbus, OH 43215

Date:
aUL 10 2000
Polymer, Inc.
24671 Telegraph Rd.,
Southfield, MI 48033

Re:  Ohio Tax Account #: 96224476
Tax Type: Commercial Activity Tax
Assessment No. 100001253474
Reporting Period: 01/01/2011-12/31/2017

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5751.09 concerning the following commercial activity tax (“CAT”) assessment:

Tax Interest Penalty Amount Owed
$25,680.00 $4,694.77 $12,840.00 $43,214.77

The Ohio Department of Taxation assessed the petitioner after reviewing its Ohio IT 4708 — Pass-
Through Entity Composite Return and recognized that the petitioner did not register its CAT returns for
the tax period in question. The Department’s audit staff audited the petitioner and identified that the
petitioner had substantial nexus with the State of Ohio through the bright-line presence in accordance
with R.C. 5751.01(H)(3). It also had gross receipts and it was situsable to Ohio pursuant to R.C.
5751.033(E). Based on the findings of the audit, the Department assessed the petitioner an estimated tax
pursuant to R.C. 5751.09(A). In addition, the petitioner was assessed a tax penalty pursuant to R.C.
5751.06(B)(1). The corresponding interest was assessed pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(G). In response to the
assessment, the petitioner filed a petition for reassessment.

The petitioner does not contest the underlying tax and interest amounts assessed, but contends that it
fulfilled its CAT obligations when it filed the Ohio IT 4708 — Pass-Through Entity Composite Income
Tax Returns for the tax period in question. R.C. 5751.06(F) allows the Tax Commissioner to abate all or
a portion of any penalty. The evidence and circumstances, including the petitioner’s payment of tax
amount assessed, total payment of interest assessed, and its compliance with its CAT obligation
following the assessment support a partial reduction of the penalty.

Accordingly, the assessment is adjusted as follows:

Tax Interest Penalty Total Due
$25,680.00 $4,694.77 $3.210.00 $33,584.77

Page 1 of 2



0010000L8BT

Current records indicate that a $30,374.77 payment has been made on this assessment, leaving the
adjusted balance due. However, due to processing and posting time lags, other payments may have been
made that are not reflected in this final determination. Any unpaid balance bears post-assessment
interest as provided by law, which is in addition to the above total. Payments shall be made payable
to the “Ohio Treasurer” Any payment made within sixty days of the date of this final determination
should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division, P.O. Box 1090, Columbus, Ohio
43216-1090.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY R.C.
5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

T CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

_l‘l- {;(5// 4 /L‘C%‘:

7 A

JEFFREY A, MCCLAIN Jeftrey A. McClain
Tax COMDMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 2 of 2



0000000151
= Department of
Ohio ha FINAL
el B O e DETERMINATION

Date:

Shaw Polymers, LLC
530 N Indiana Ave. JuL 29 2020

Crown Point, IN 46307-3412

Re: Assessment No. 100000946091
Commercial Activity Tax: 10/01/2010 — 9/30/2017

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5751.09 concerning the following commercial activity tax (CAT) amount:

Tax Interest Penalty Payments Total
$116,030.00 $12,436.00 $8,702.00 ($128,466.00) $8,702.00

The Department of Taxation assessed the petitioner after performing an office audit for the period at
issue. The petitioner does not contest the tax or interest amounts assessed but requests a full abatement
of the penalty assessed. The petitioner did not request a hearing; therefore, this matter is decided based
upon the evidence available to the Tax Commissioner and the evidence supplied with the petition. R.C.
5751.06(F) allows the Tax Commissioner to abate all or a portion of any penalty. A review of the record
indicates that the petitioner has remitted the tax and interest amounts assessed in this matter and has
timely filed and remitted its commercial activity tax for the periods subsequent to the assessment.
Therefore, the evidence and circumstances in this matter support a partial abatement of the penalty.

Accordingly, the assessment shall be adjusted as follows:

Tax Interest Penalty Payments Total
$116,030.00 $12,436.00 $4,351.00 ($128,466.00) $4,351.00

Current records indicate that $128,466.00 has been applied towards this assessment, resulting in a
balance due of $4,351.00. However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may
have been made that are not reflected in this final determination. Any post assessment interest will be
added to the assessment as provided by law. Payments shall be made payable to “Treasurer — State of
Ohio.” Any payment made within (60) days of the date of this final determination should be forwarded
to: Department of Taxation Compliance Division, PO Box 16158, Columbus, OH 43216-6158

THIS 1S THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS MATTER.
UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY R.C. 5717.02, THIS
MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

T CERTIEY THAT THIS IS A TRUTE AND ACCURALT; COPY OF THI:
ENTRY RECORDIED INTTE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL
P SR > -
Vo, 0, 1 e ( len
ﬂt' 7

("
Jurrrey AL McCLAIN
T'AX COMMISSIONER

Jeffrey A. McClain
Tax Commissioner

Page 1 of 1



00000001LS

Chio . FINAL
o S 8T Commisizer DETERMINATION

Date:

JuL 29 2020

Starkweather Enterprises LLC
The UPS Store 6036

117 S Hollywood Blvd
Steubenville, OH 43952-2466

Re:  Assessment No. 100001121536
Commercial Activity Tax
Reporting Period: 01/01/2016 — 01/31/2016

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5751.09 concerning the following commercial activity tax (“CAT”) assessment.

Tax AMT Interest Penalties Total
$0.00 $150.00 $15.35 $65.00 $230.35

The Ohio Department of Taxation assessed Starkweather Enterprises LLC (doing business as The UPS
Store 6036 and hereinafter referred to as “the petitioner”) for failing to pay the first annual minimum tax
(“AMT”) of $150.00 owed for the initial period in which it was registered for the CAT. Consequently,
the petitioner was assessed a late penalty pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(A) and an additional tax penalty
pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(B)(1). The corresponding interest was assessed pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(G).
The petitioner objects to the assessment and filed a petition for reassessment. The petitioner did not
request a hearing on the matter. Therefore, this matter is decided based upon information available to
the Tax Commissioner and the evidence supplied with the petition.

Ohio law requires annual CAT taxpayers (those taxpayers with taxable gross receipts of more than
$150,000.00, but not more than $1 million in a calendar year) to file an annual return and pay an AMT
of $150.00. R.C. 5751.051. Generally, the AMT is due on May 10" of the current tax year and must be
paid with the filing of the previous year’s annual return. R.C. 5751.051(A). However, pursuant to R.C.
5751.051(B), when a taxpayer first becomes subject to and registers for the CAT, the AMT for the first
year is due on or before May 10" of the same year in which the taxpayer registers for the CAT. For
example, a taxpayer that first becomes subject to the CAT and registers on January 1% of 2016, must pay
the first year’s AMT on or before May 10, 2016. Then, when filing the 2016 annual return (due May 10,
2017), the taxpayer reports the taxable gross receipts for the 2016 calendar year activity and pays the
2017 AMT.

Records show that the petitioner first registered for the CAT in January of 2016 with taxable gross
receipts of more than $150,000.00 but with less than $1 million for the calendar year. Therefore, its first
AMT payment of $150.00 was due on or before May 10, 2016. The petitioner claims that it paid the
AMT for calendar year 2016 with a payment made through the Ohio’s Business Gateway on September
28, 2018, in the amount of $158.32. Departmental records show, however, that the referenced payment

Page 1 of 2



guL 29 200
00000001L6

of $158.32 was made in conjunction with the filing of the 2016 CAT 12 annual return that was due on
or before May 10, 2017, and corresponded with the 2017 AMT’s (as described in the example above),
not the 2016 AMT. Pursuant to R.C. 5751.051(B)(1), the first time 2016 AMT payment was due on or
before May 10, 2016, corresponding with the first calendar year in which the petitioner first registered
for the CAT. The petitioner has only provided evidence that it filed the 2016 CAT 12 return and paid the
2017 AMT amount. Thus, the 2016 first time AMT amount of $150.00, and accompanying interest and
penalty assessed herein, have not been paid by the petitioner.

The petitioner seeks an abatement of the penalty assessed. R.C. 5751.06(F) allows the Tax Commissioner
to abate all or a portion of any penalty. Based upon the information available to the Tax Commissioner,
including the petitioner’s tax compliance with the Department after this assessment, support a full
reduction of the penalty.

Accordingly, the assessment is adjusted as follows:

Tax AMT Interest Penalties _ Total
$0.00 $150.00 $15.35 $0.00 $165.35

Current records indicate that no payments have been applied to this assessment, leaving an adjusted
balance due. However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made
that are not reflected in this final determination. Any unpaid balance bears post-assessment interest
as provided by law, which is in addition to the above total. Payments shall be made payable to “Ohio
Treasurer.” Any payment made within sixty days of the date of this final determination should be
forwarded to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division, P.O. Box 1090, Columbus, Ohio 43216-
1090.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY (60) DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

T CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

E)m -'.t_j:_:"t.' (.//Z 7 %'C/}///@:
i &

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

TEFFREY AL McCramN J effrey A. McClain
Tax COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

Page 2 of 2



0000000159

- Department of
Ohio i FINAL
e e 8 e, Tox Commssioner DETERMINATION

Date:

JuL 29 200

Team Environmental LLC
PO Box 219
Millwood, WV 25262-0219

Re:  Assessment No. 100001252908
Commercial Activity Tax
Reporting Period: 01/01/2011 — 12/31/2017

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5751.09 concerning the following commercial activity tax (“CAT”) assessment.

Tax Interest Penalties Total
$101,403.00 $9,288.75 $50,701.50 $161,393.25

The Ohio Department of Taxation assessed Team Environmental LLC (hereinafter referred to as “the
petitioner™) after conducting an audit for the period in question. The petitioner performs pipeline
construction management and inspections for the natural gas industry. The petitioner has its principal
place of business outside the State of Ohio and does not maintain any locations in Ohio; however, as
described below, records reflect that the petitioner conducted business activity in the State. During the
audit, the Department’s audit staff identified that the petitioner was not registered for the CAT even
though it was found that the petitioner had a CAT filing requirement pursuant to R.C. 5751.02(A) and
R.C. 5751.04(B). Subsequently, the petitioner completed a CAT registration form during the audit
process and a CAT account was created for the petitioner.

During the audit, the Department also identified that the petitioner failed to report taxable gross receipts
(“TGR”) from the sales of tangible personal property and services performed in Ohio during the period
at issue. The unreported TGR were sitused in accordance with R.C. 5751.033(E) and (I), which resulted
in the amount of CAT assessed in this matter. The corresponding interest was assessed pursuant to R.C.
5751.06(G). Additionally, the petitioner was assessed penalties pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(B)(1) and (D).
In response to the assessment, the petitioner filed a timely petition for reassessment. The petitioner does
not contest the CAT liability as assessed but requests an abatement of the penalties assessed. The
petitioner did not request a hearing on the matter. Therefore, this matter is decided based upon
information available to the Tax Commissioner and the evidence supplied with the petition.

R.C. 5751.06(F) allows the Tax Commissioner to abate all or a portion of any penalty. However, the
information available to the Tax Commissioner indicates that the petitioner failed to pay the tax and
interest amounts assessed and was only partially compliant during the audit process; therefore, no penalty
abatement is warranted.

Accordingly, the assessment is affirmed, and it stands as issued.

Page 1 of 2



00000
0029 9

Current records indicate that no payments have been applied to this assessment, leaving the full balance
due. However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are
not reflected in this final determination. Any unpaid balance bears post-assessment interest as .
provided by law, which is in addition to the above total. Payments shall be made payable to “Ohio
Treasurer.” Any payment made within sixty days of the date of this final determination should be
forwarded to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division, P.O. Box 1090, Columbus, Ohio 43216-
1090.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY (60) DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

T CERTIEY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDFED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S _]OLTRN:\'L .
o - /s/ Jeffrey A. McClain
; ,'-)"'1-"}' DAL I N
(7 ¢4 E . .
JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain

TAX COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

Page 2 of 2



a0ooocn079

Ohio | 2erartmentaf FINAL
H0E e St 2 ione s Corumbas, ON 43215 D E T E RMIN ATI ON '

Date: 4“'- 2 2 2020

Travel Nurse Across America, LLC
Travel Nurse Across America
11300 Cantrell Rd., Suite 102
Little Rock, AR, 72212-1843

Re:  Ohio Tax Account #: 93001855
Tax Type: Commercial Activity Tax
Assessment No. 100001087363
Reporting Period: 01/01/2017 — 12/31/2017

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5751.09 concerning the following commercial activity tax (“CAT”) assessment:

Tax Interest Penalties Amount Owed
$150.00 $3.36 $65.00 $218.36

The Ohio Department of Taxation assessed Travel Nurse Across America, LLC (hereinafter referred to
as “the petitioner”) for failing to pay the annual minimum tax (“AMT”) of $150.00 owed for tax year
2018. Consequently, the petitioner was assessed a late penalty pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(A) and an
additional tax penalty pursuant to R.C. 5751.06(B)(1). The corresponding interest was assessed pursuant
to R.C. 5751.06(G). The petitioner objects to the assessment and filed a petition for reassessment. The
petitioner did not request a hearing on this matter. Therefore, this matter is decided based upon
information available to the Tax Commissioner and the evidence supplied with the petition.

Ohio law requires annual CAT taxpayers (those taxpayers with taxable gross receipts of more than
$150,000.00, but not more than $1 million in a calendar year) to file an annual return and pay an AMT
of $150.00. See, R.C. 5751.03; see also, R.C. 5751.051. Generally, the AMT is due on May 10" of the
current tax year and must be paid with the filing of the previous year’s annual return.. /d. For example,
when filing the 2017 annual return (due May 10, 2018), a taxpayer: (1) reports the taxable gross receipts
for the prior year’s (2017) activity; (2) pays the prior year’s (2017) tax liability to the extent it exceeds
the AMT paid with the previous year’s (2017) return; and (3) prepays the AMT of $150.00 for the current
calendar year (2018).

Records show that on April 13, 2018 the petitioner filed its 2017 CAT Annual Return and Minimum Tax
Payment (2017 CAT 12). The petitioner contends that since their total amount due was $0.00 for 2017,
it should not be held responsible to remit for the 2018 AMT. However, the petitioner’s CAT account
was still active for the 2018 tax year and as mentioned above, R.C. 5751.03 requires the taxpayer to file

Page 1 of 2



conooootg 2

the AMT on May 10" of the current tax year along with the previous annual tax year. The petitioner
failed to comply and remit its 2018 AMT as required by the statute. Thus, the 2018 AMT amount of
$150.00, and accompanying interest and penalty assessed herein, have not been paid by the petitioner.

Accordingly, the assessment is affirmed, and it stands as issued.

Current records indicate that no payments have been made on this assessment, leaving the full balance
due. However, due to processing and posting time lags, other payments may have been made that are
not reflected in this final determination. Any unpaid balance bears post-assessment interest as
provided by law, which is in addition to the above total. Payments shall be made payable to the “Ohio
Treasurer” Any payment made within sixty days of the date of this final determination should be
forwarded to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division, P.O. Box 1090, Columbus, Ohio 43216-
1090.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY R.C.
5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

1 CERTIFY THAT THIS I$ A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain

r‘_;’;’.';_'."f“‘s .«'.r): 7 /ZAC%‘:
JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TFoaGoMISSIGNER Tax Commissioner

Page 2 of 2



Ohio . FINAL
wogQlice, of the, Tax Commissioner DETERMINATION
Date: '6“‘- 0 8 zm
Michael Callam

6413 W. Clinton Ave.
Cleveland, OH 44102

Re:  Two Assessments
Employer Withholding Tax — Responsible Party: Multiple Periods

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to petitions for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5747.13 concerning the following employer withholding tax responsible party
assessments:

Assessment No. Tax Period Tax Interest Penalty Total
100001104097 02/07/2014 — $11,737.73 | $489.03 $5,868.89
12/31/2016 $18,095.65
100001104100 01/01/2017 — $7,504.82 | $303.07 $3,752.43
06/30/2018 Sl 560552

The Department assessed Michael Callam (“the petitioner”) as a responsible party of Macwec, LLC
(“Macwec” or “the company”) under R.C. 5747.07(G). Macwec failed to fully remit Ohio income tax
withholding for the periods at issue. The assessments were never fully satisfied by Macwec and remain
outstanding. Under such circumstances, former R.C. 5747.07(G) holds officers or employees who are
responsible for the filing and payment of withholding tax returns or those in charge of the execution of
fiscal responsibilities personally liable for the unpaid amounts. The outstanding liability of the company
has been derivatively assessed against the petitioner because he was identified as a responsible party.

Former R.C. 5747.07(B), applicable for the periods at issue, stated, in pertinent part, that “every
employer required to deduct and withhold any amount under section 5747.06 of the Revised Code shall
file a return and pay the amount required by law.” If the required returns are not filed or the withholding
trust taxes are not timely paid to the state, former R.C. 5747.07(G) indicates, in relevant part, that: “[A]n
officer, member, manager, or trustee of [the entity] who is responsible for the execution of [the entity’s]
fiscal responsibilities, shall be personally liable for failure to file the report or pay the tax due as required
by this section.” Former R.C. 5747.07(G).

Division (A)(1) of former Ohio Adm. Code 5703-7-15, applicable for the periods in question, clarifies
former R.C. 5747.07(G) by further defining “officer” or “corporate officer” to mean “the president, vice-
president, treasurer, secretary, chief executive officer of a corporation, or any person holding a similar
title or position in a corporation or business trust.” Division (C)(3) and (5) of former Ohio Adm. Code
5703-7-15 also states that an officer of a corporation has demonstrated responsibility for the execution
of the corporation’s fiscal responsibilities if “[t]he officer or trustee exercises management control or
authority over employees whose duties include the preparation, signing, or filing of returns or reports,”

Page 1 of 2




or “the officer or trustee exercises authority to sign checks * * * drawn on the corporation’s or trust’s
accounts, in payment of tax liabilities.”

The petitioner contends that he was not a responsible party of Macwec under former R.C. 5747.07(G)
for the tax period at issue, and he submitted documentation to support his contention. The evidence
currently available to the Tax Commissioner reflects the petitioner did not exercise any management
control or authority over employees of ABV or was a corporate officer for ABV. Therefore, upon further
review, the petitioner has submitted sufficient evidence to demonstrated that he was not a responsible

party.

However, this final determination is intended to bind the Tax Commissioner only in the absence of
evidence supporting a finding of responsibility under R.C. 5747.07(G). Should additional evidence
become available which contradicts the testimony presented by the petitioner or any other information
relied upon in the final determination, the petitioner may be subject to future reassessment.

Therefore, these assessments are cancelled.

Current records indicate that no payments have been applied to these assessments, leaving no refund due
to the petitioner. However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been
made that are not reflected in this final determination.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS I$ A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S _TOT_’RN:\L

48 > VT o~
‘.\J}i"ll':j."hy/")t i /k C&sten

" JEFFREY A. McCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
=S COT S ICEER Tax Commissioner

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

¢

Page 2 of 2



ot of o Tox Commissons DETERMINATION

30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor » Columbus, OH 43215

Date:
auL 2 2 200
Winton Place Youth Committee
¢/o Mark Wernke, Board of Directors
4609 N. Edgewood Ave.
Cincinnati, OH 45232

Re:  Assessment No. 100001041749
Employer Withholding Tax
Reporting Period: 01/01/2017 - 12/31/2017

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regards to the petition for reassessment
filed pursuant to R.C. 5747.13 concerning the following employer withholding tax assessment:

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$67,239.62 $1,708.38 $10,140.72 $79,088.72

The Ohio Department of Taxation assessed the petitioner for failing to fully remit its Ohio employer’s
income tax withheld pursuant to R.C. 5747.07 for the period in question. The petitioner objects to the
assessment and contends that it fully remitted the requisite tax. To support this contention, the petitioner
submitted documentation, including Form W-2 Wage and Income Statements for its employees, a Form
a Federal Form W-3 Transmittal of Wage and Tax Statements, an Ohio Form IT-3 Transmittal of Wage
and Tax Statement, an Ohio Form IT-941 Annual Reconciliation of Income Tax Withheld, and copies
of checking images and statements showing the it made Ohio employer withholding tax payments for
the period in question. Upon further review, the petitioner has presented evidence sufficient to support
its contention.

Accordingly, the assessment is cancelled.

Current records indicate that no payment has been made on this assessment. However, due to payment
processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected in this final
determination.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

T CERTIFY THAT THIS 1S A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAN COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL
vy g /s/  Jeffrey A. McClain
Qé- 4’1&;.?{, f, s IZ. 4{5,4?:‘&«
el 4 el
( A &4

JEFFREY AL McCLAIN J effrey A. McClain
Tax COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

Page 1 of 1



ORN10 | wrtioment of FINAL
woellfce, of o Tox commissigner FINDING

Date: July 15, 2020

PennEnergy Resources

ATTN: Kathy J. Mills, Director of Administration
1000 Commerce Drive

Pittsburgh, PA 15275

Exempt Facility Application Numbers:
Air Pollution Control:

051811A, 051812A, 051813A, 051814A, 051815A, 051816A, 051817A, 051818A, 051819A,
051820A, 051821A, 051822A, 051823A and 051824A

Water Pollution Control:
051806W, 051807W, 051808W, 051809W, 051810W, 051811W, 051812W, 051813W,
051814W, 051815W, 051816W, 051817W, 051818W and 051819W

Noise Pollution Control:
051801N, 051802N, 051803N, 051804N, 051805N, 051806N, 051807N, 051808N, 051809N,
051810N and 051811N

Pursuant to R.C. 5709.22, this is the Tax Commissioner’s Final Finding with regard to the above
referenced exempt facility applications.

By letter dated June 24, 2020, as well as in an email communication dated July 7, 2020, the
applicant has notified the Tax Commissioner that it is withdrawing all the above referenced
applications from review. The Tax Commissioner hereby notifies the applicant that the above
referenced applications are withdrawn and finalized.

As the above-referenced applications have been withdrawn, this Final Finding is not subject to
further appeal by the applicant or the county auditor.

The 180-day assessment period set forth in R.C. 5709.25 commences upon the date of this letter.

If you have any questions, please call Robert Koenig at (614) 466-1167 or email him at
Robert.Koenig@tax.state.oh.us.

%ﬂ e (e
Jeffrey A. McClain
Tax Commissioner



1000000037

-~ Department of
Chio 7 FINAL
30 s 1, o rony’s CSms S nts DETERMINATION

Date:  guL 15 2020

R. & Julie M. Bibler
1778 Northwood Dr NE
Lancaster, OH 43130

Re:  Three Assessments
Individual Income Tax — Multiple Periods

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner on petitions for reassessment filed pursuant to
R.C. 5747.13 regarding the following individual income tax assessments:

Assessment No. Tax Year Tax Amount Interest Penalty Total
02201704826900 2013 $2,715.48 $238.44 $476.88 $3,430.80
02201704826899 2014 $2,277.90 $131.68 $263.36 $2,672.94
02201705326958 2015 $804.23 $22.12 $44.24 $870.59

The Department assessed the petitioners after making adjustments to the individual income tax returns
that they filed for the tax periods in question. The petitioners filed timely petitions for reassessment
requesting that the assessments be cancelled. The petitioners also requested a hearing on the matters
which was conducted via telephone. Based on the evidence currently available to the Tax Commissioner,
the petitioners’ request is well taken.

Accordingly, the assessments are cancelled.

Current records indicate that no payments have been made on this assessment, leaving no balance due.
Due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected
in this final determination.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMAISSIONER'S JOL'RN:\L

O 7 7 :
‘_/:{&.’i_-:r:‘f,o A7 ﬂ‘%\
{ ke o

© JEFFREY A, MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
EEES oMo Tax Commissioner

s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 1 of 1



SEEES T o A
O S &

Ohio o FINAL
=y e DETERMINATION
30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor ¢ Columbus, OH 43215 -

Date: ldm_ 0 8 2020

John & Angie Didovic
8834 Valley View Oval
Kirtland, OH 44094

Re: Assessment No. 02201823993604
Individual Income Tax — 2014

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
pursuant to R.C. 5747.13 concerning the following individual income tax assessment:

Tax Interest Penalties ~ Total
$3,381.90 $400.55 $801.10 $4,583.55
I. BACKGROUND

The Department assessed John & Angie Didovic (hereinafter referred to as “the petitioners”) after
making adjustments to their individual income tax return filed for the period at issue. Specifically, the
Department disallowed the petitioners’ Ohio Small Business Investor Income Deduction (“SBD”) for
capital gains earned from the transfer of a partnership interest for tax year 2014. The petitioners object
to the adjustment and timely filed a petition for reassessment. The petitioners contend that the
Department incorrectly identified the capital gains as nonbusiness income and denied the
corresponding SBD. The petitioners also contend that the disallowed business income is recapture
income of excess losses in Verandah Properties, LLC (hereinafter referred to as “the partnership”)
taken in earlier years. In support of their claim, the petitioners provided the Tax Commissioner with
copies of their Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”) 2014 individual income tax return, K-1 Schedules,
and a copy of 26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-19 excess loss accounts federal code. The petitioners did not request
a hearing; therefore, this matter is now decided based upon the evidence currently available to the Tax
Commissioner and the evidence supplied with their petition for reassessment.

1I. RELEVANT AUTHORITY

A. THE OHIO SMALL BUSINESS INVESTOR DEDUCTION (*SBD™) AND BUSINESS INCOME DEDUCTION
(“BID™)

The SBD was effective for tax years 2013 and 2014 and was applied to a taxpayer’s apportioned Ohio
business net income. Former R.C. 5747.01(A)(31), provided that a taxpayer’s SBD income means “the
portion of the taxpayer’s adjusted gross income that is business income reduced by deductions from
business income and apportioned or allocated to [Ohio] to the extent not otherwise deducted or
excluded in computing federal or Ohio adjusted gross income for the taxable year.” For tax year 2013,

Page 1 of 7



the SBD amounted to 50% of up to $250,000.00 of the taxpayer’s Ohio-sourced business income.
However, for tax year 2014, the SBD was increased to 75% of the first $250,000.00 of apportioned
business income (up to $187,500.00).

B. BUSINESS & NONBUSINESS INCOME — THE TRANSACTIONAL & FUNCTIONAL TESTS

Ohio’s income tax distinguishes “business income” from “nonbusiness income.” As a general matter,
business income is defined as income from “the regular course of a trade or business” and is
apportioned to Ohio according to the percentage of the business’s property, payroll, and receipts
located in Ohio. See R.C. 5747.01(B) (definition of business income) and 5747.21(B) (providing for
the apportionment of business income by reference to the apportionment statutes of the former
corporate franchise tax, R.C. Chapter 5733).

Under R.C. 5747.01(B), business income is defined as:

[[lncome, including gain or loss, arising from transactions, activities, and sources in
the regular course of a trade or business and includes income, gain, or loss from real
property, tangible property, and intangible property if the acquisition, rental,
management, and disposition of the property constitute an integral part of the regular
course of a trade or business operation. ‘Business income’ includes income, including
gain or loss, from a partial or complete liquidation of a business, including, but not
limited to, gain or loss from the sale or other disposition of goodwill.

In Corrigan v. Testa, the Supreme Court of Ohio reviewed the applicability of R.C. 5747.212 to
nonresident taxpayers and ultimately found that “the ordinary treatment of capital gains derived from
intangible property” (e.g. an ownership interest in an entity), is nonbusiness income. Corrigan v. Testa,
149 Ohio St.3d 18, 2016-Ohio-2805, 73 N.E.3d 381, P 3 (2016). Additionally, while the Court has
found that income generated by a pass-through entity is business income to the entity’s investors, it has
declined to extend such treatment to income from an investor’s sale of the pass-through entity. /d. P
36-37; see also Agley v. Tracy, 87 Ohio St.3d 265, 719 N.E.2d 951 (1999). Furthermore, the Court has
declined to rely on “form-over-substance” arguments when determining the proper classification of
income derived from the sale of an interest in a business, instead relying on actual facts of the
transaction giving rise to income. Corrigan at [P 62-67.

In Kemppel v. Zaino, the Supreme Court of Ohio reviewed the “transactional” and “functional” test
used to classify income. Kemppel v. Zaino, 91 Ohio St.3d 420, 2001-Ohio-92, 746 N.E.2d 1073
(2001). The tests focus on the first sentence of R.C 5747.01(B)’s definition of “business income” and
split the sentence into two parts:

Part I: ‘Business income’ means income arising from transactions, activities, and
sources in the regular course of a trade or business, and

Part II: includes income from tangible and intangible personal property if the

acquisition, rental, management, and disposition of the property constitute integral
parts of the regular course of a trade or business operation.

Page 2 of 7



Kemppel at 422 (internal citations omitted).

The Court first described the transactional test, which “considers the statute as a whole and emphasizes
Part [ of the definition.” /d. The Court determined that income is classified as business income under
the transactional test if “it arises from a transaction or activity that occurs in the regular course of the
business in which the taxpayer engages.” Id. The Court then described the functional test, finding that
income is classified as business income if the “use of the property constituted an integral part of the
regular course of a trade or business operation.” Id. at 423. Under the functional test, the extraordinary
nature or infrequency of the transaction is irrelevant.” /d.

By contrast, nonbusiness income is defined as “all income other than business income and may
include, but is not limited to, compensation, rents and royalties from real or intangible personal
property, capital gains, interest, dividends, and distributions, patent or copyright royalties, or lottery
winnings, prizes, and awards.” R.C. 5747.20. Nonbusiness income is allocated to the state depending
on the type of income. See R.C. 5747.20(B) (allocating, for example, compensation to the place where
it is earned, rents to the location of the property, and capital gains from the sale of intangible property
to the taxpayer’s state of domicile). The definition of nonbusiness income necessarily excludes
business income, and only “may include” the listed items. As such, the status provides potential
examples of nonbusiness income, and the examples serve as only a non-exhaustive list of types of
nonbusiness income. The determination of whether income is business income or nonbusiness income
rests on the test derived from the case law in addition to whether the income was from a liquidation of
a business.

C. INCOME FROM THE LIQUIDATION OF A BUSINESS

Subsequent to the Kemppel decision, the Ohio General Assembly passed Senate Bill 261, which
amended Ohio’s definition of business income found in R.C. 5747.01(B) to include income from the
partial or complete liquidation of a business.! See, Am. Sub. Senate Bill 261 (Effective Date, June 5,
2002). This is critical, as the legislative history shows the General Assembly relied on the facts in
Kemppel when enacting this amendment to R.C. 5747.01(B).? The Legislative Service Commission’s
(“LSC”) “Final Analysis” for Senate Bill 261, which is an explanation of permanent law, directly
references the Kemppel case when explaining the change to R.C. 5747.01(B).?

In Kemppel, the corporation sold all its assets and ceased doing business. Kemppel at 420. The link
between liquidation and cessation of operations was reiterated several times throughout the Kemppel
decision. The Court cited many out-of-state cases that differentiate between the sale of assets as art of
the cessation of the business (a “true liquidation”) versus the sale of assets to another who continues
the business. Kemppel at 423, citing Laurel Pipe Line Co. v. Com., Bd. Of Fin. & Revenue, 537 Pa.
205, 209, 642 A.2d 472, 474-75 (1994) and Polaroid Corp. v. Offerman, 349 N.C. 290, 307, 507
S.E.2d 284, 296 (1998). Taken together, this is a clear indication that the cessation of business

! The amendment did not, however, define “partial or complete liquidation of a business.”

2 pyrsuant to R.C. 1.49, if a statute is ambiguous, the court may consider, among other things, the “object sought to be
attained,” the “circumstances under which the statute was enacted,” and the “legislative history.”

3 See Ohio Legislative Service Commission Final Bill Analysis for Am. Sub. Senate Bill 261 at 4 (2003) (stating “In a
recent case, gains from the liquidation of an Ohio pass-through entity * * *.” See Kemppel v. Zaino, 91 Ohio St.3d 420
(2001).

Page 3 of 7



operations is a material fact in determining what can be considered liquidation under R.C. 5747.01(B).
The converse application is that the sale of an ownership interest in an entity that continues to operate
after the sale is not a liquidation under Ohio law, but rather is simply the sale of an intangible asset.

Furthermore, the Court in Corrigan differentiated between gains from the sale of an ownership interest
in an entity, and gains from a liquidation of a business through an asset sale and ceasing operations.
Corrigan, 149 Ohio St.3d 18, at [P 65-66. While acknowledging the two sale structures may involve the
same “economic substance,” the Court noted that each structure has unique tax implications, which
demonstrate a material difference in treatment between an asset sale and cessation of a business, and a
sale of an ownership interest in the business. /d. at 65.

111. ANALYSIS

The petitioners contend that the income received from the partnership and reported in their K-1
Schedule is recapture income of excess losses taken in earlier years. However, the 2014 K-1 Schedule
reports the income received from the partnership as a transfer of partnership interest and not as
recapture income of excess losses. Under R.C. 1776.01(P), a “partnership interest” means “all of a
partner’s interests in the partnership, including the partner’s economic interest and all management and
other rights.” “Transfer,” under R.C. 1776.01(V), includes “an assignment, conveyance, lease,
mortgage, deed, and encumbrance.” Therefore, under Ohio law, the petitioners’ transfer of partnership
interest in the partnership is a sale of an ownership (intangible) interest in the partnership.

The petitioners can only deduct their gain from their sale of the partnership interest if such gain is
business income. The Department acknowledges that the petitioners had a 50% ownership interest in
the partnership. However, their ownership interest in the partnership is not determinative for the
purposes of addressing whether the gain resulting from their sale of their interest in the partnership is
business income. Instead, for the petitioners to prevail, they must show that the income (1) meets the
transactional test, (2) meets the functional test, or (3) is related to a “partial or complete liquidation of a
business.” R.C. 5747.01(B).

Income is business income under the “transactional test” only if it is derived from a transaction in
which the taxpayer regularly engages. Kemppel at 422. The petitioners have presented no evidence that
either the petitioners or the partnership regularly disposed of intangible interests in entities. On the
contrary, the record reflects that the sale of the petitioners’ intangible ownership interest in the
partnership was a one time occurrence and, therefore, did not arise from transactions or activities in the
normal course of their, or even the partnership’s, trade or business. As such, the gains from this
extraordinary and unusual event do not meet the transactional test.

Income is business income under the “functional test” only “if the acquisition, management, and
disposition of the property constitute integral parts of the taxpayer’s regular trade or business
operations.” R.C. 5747.01(B) and Kemppel at 423. Additionally, gains satisfying the functional test
generally arise from the sale of an asset which produces business income while it was owned by the
taxpayer. Kemppel at 423, citing Laurel Pipe Line Co. v. Commonwealth, Bd. Of Fin. & Revenue, 537
Pa. 205, 210 (1994). Here, the petitioners have not argued or demonstrated that acquiring or disposing
of their intangible interests in companies constituted an integral part of their regular trade or business.
Therefore, the petitioners’ intangible property (i.e. their ownership interest in the partnership) is not

Page 4 of 7



“integral” to the “regular course of a trade or business operation” conducted by either the petitioners or
the partnership. Accordingly, the resulting gains from the sale of said intangible property does not
meet the functional test.

Income is also business income if it is generated from the “partial or complete liquidation of a business
* % % » R.C. 5747.01(B). Based on prior case law and the legislative intent which led to the amendment
of R.C. 5747.01(B), a “partial or complete liquidation of a business” requires a complete asset sale
followed by the actual cessation of all business operations (a complete liquidation), or the sale of
certain assets followed by the actual cessation of the line of business relating to those assets (a partial
liquidation). Furthermore, R.C. 1776.49(A) states that “[a] transfer, in whole or in part, of a partner’s
economic interest in the partnership is permissible and does not by itself cause the partner’s
dissociation or a dissolution and winding up of the partnership business.” As a result, the sale of an
intangible asset such as an ownership interest in a partnership, without any other evidence, is not a
liquidation. Instead, it is merely a transactional sale which results in a capital gain to the investor.

The petitioners did not, in fact, sell the partnership’s assets; instead, they sold their intangible
ownership interest in the partnership itself. This intangible interest was held by the petitioners
personally; it was not a partnership’s asset held or used by the partnership in its trade or business.
Furthermore, no evidence has been provided that indicates the partnership was dissociated, dissolved,
winded up, or that its assets were liquidated or that it ceased to operate. Instead, records show that the
partnership continues to operate. Thus, the petitioners’ gain from the sale of their intangible ownership
interest was not a partial or complete liquidation of the partnership.

Finally, the petitioners contend that the income disallowed for purposes of the SBD is recapture
income of excess losses in the partnership taken in earlier years. To support their assertion, the
petitioners provided the Tax Commissioner with copies of their IRS 2014 individual income tax return,
K-1 Schedules, and a copy of 26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-19 excess loss accounts federal code. However,
legislative history* of the federal code indicates that:

26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-19 applies to corporations filing consolidated returns. The
regulations implement aspects of the repeal of the General Ultilities doctrine by
redetermining members’ bases in subsidiary stock and requiring certain reductions in
subsidiary stock basis on a transfer of the stock. The regulations also promote the clear
reflection of income by redetermining members’ bases in subsidiary stock and
reducing the subsidiary’s attributes to prevent the duplication of loss.

Unified Rule for Loss on Subsidiary Stock, 72 FR 2964-01, 2007-WL-142707 (January 23, 2007).

Records indicate that the partnership is a limited liability company® and designated as a pass-through
entity for tax purposes and not a corporation filing consolidated returns. The partnership’s pass-
through entity designation is evidenced by the petitioners’ K-1 Schedules that were provided to the

4 Pursuant to R.C. 1.49, if a statute is ambiguous, the court may consider, among other things, the “object sought to be
attained,” the “circumstances under which the statute was enacted,” and the “legislative history.”
5 Verandah Properties, LLC is registered with the Ohio Secretary of State as a Limited Liability Company.

Page 5 of 7



Tax Commissioner with their petition for reassessment.® Therefore, for the reasons stated above, 26
C.F.R. § 1.1502-19 does not apply to the partnership and does not conform with IRS tax laws or with
Ohio tax laws related to individual income tax returns.

IV. CONCLUSION

The capital gains from the petitioners’ sale of their ownership interest in the partnership are not
business income under either the transactional or functional tests of R.C. 5747.01(B). The evidence
reflects that the petitioners” sale of an intangible ownership interest in a partnership gave rise to the
gain. Moreover, the sale of that intangible interest did not occur within the regular course of the
petitioners’ business and the disposition of intangible assets was not an integral part of either the
petitioners’ or the partnership’s business. Furthermore, the income is not from “a partial or complete
liquidation,” as the phrase is used in R.C. 5747.01(B). The legislative history shows that “partial or
complete liquidation” contemplates the cessation of the business, as opposed to an investor selling an
ownership interest to another party who continues to operate the business. Here, the partnership
continued operating after the sale. There was not an actual sale of partnership assets followed by a
cessation of the partnership.

Finally, the petitioners’ sale of their ownership interest in the partnership is not recapture income of
excess losses for the purpose of determining the character of the income under Ohio law. The
petitioners’ assertion that the sale of their ownership interest in the partnership is recapture income
under 26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-19 ignores the substance of the transaction (i.e. an investor’s sale of his
intangible ownership interest in the business). Code of Federal Regulations 26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-19 does
not apply to partnerships or pass-through entities as asserted by the petitioners and there is no similar
reclassification under Ohio law. Furthermore, the relevant authority requires the Tax Commissioner to
look at the substance of the underlying transaction in order to analyze whether the capital gain
constitutes business or nonbusiness income under Ohio law.

Ultimately, the petitioners have not demonstrated that their capital gains were business income.
Therefore, the petitioners’ capital gain income is nonbusiness income and does not qualify for Ohio’s
business income deduction or business income tax rate.

Accordingly, the assessment is affirmed as issued.

Current records indicate that no payments have been applied on this assessment, leaving the full
balance due. However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been
made that are not reflected in this final determination. Any unpaid balance bears post-assessment
interest as provided bv law, which is in_addition to the above total. Payments shall be made
payable to “Ohio Treasurer.” Any payment made within sixty days of the date of this final
determination should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division, P.O. Box 1090,
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1090.

¢ The purpose of a K-1 Schedule is to report each partner’s share of the partnership’s earnings, losses, deductions, and
credits. Although the partnership generally is not subject to income tax, a taxpayer may be liable for tax on his/her share of
the partnership income, whether or not distributed. Internal Revenue Service, Partner’s Instructions for Schedule K-1(Form
1065) www.irs.gov/instructions/i1065sk |

Page 6 of 7



THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY R.C.
5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

I CERTIFY THAT TINS IS A TRUI AND ACCURATI COPY Ol
ENTRY RECORDED INTHE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain

TR N Ve
) \‘l,}iﬁ_ -.F"jr ‘4/ 7 4“%
e &4 .
JurrrEy AL MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
"TAX COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

Page 7 of 7



0000000227
" L) FEim
Ohio FINAL
el o T Commiesner DETERMINATION

Date:

JUL 29 2020

Steven Fisher
C/O Fisher Brothers Mgmt. Co., 299 P
New York, NY, 10017

Re: Assessment No. 02201803136465
Individual Income Tax - 2016

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
pursuant to R.C. 5747.13 concerning the following individual income tax assessment:

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$19,771.00 $619.65 $1.239.30 $21,629.95

The Department assessed the petitioner, Steven Fisher, after making adjustments to the Ohio individual
income tax return for the tax period in question. Subsequent to the assessment, on February 23, 2018,
the petitioner filed a petition for reassessment and amended Ohio individual income tax return for the
tax period in question. With his amended return, the petitioner submitted a 2016 Ohio Form IT RE —
Reasons and Explanation of Corrections. In the Form IT RE, the petitioner stated that he incorrectly
reported a Net Operating Loss (“NOL”) as a miscellaneous federal income tax addition on his original
return and was filing the amended return to correct that mistake. After removing the miscellaneous
federal income tax addition and making other corresponding adjustments, the petitioner claimed a
$114.00 refund.' The petitioner did not request a hearing; therefore, this matter is now decided based
upon the evidence currently available to the Tax Commissioner.

During the administrative appeal period, the petitioner submitted information to support the accuracy of
the amended return that he filed, including a copy of his 2016 federal income tax return and schedules
and documentation supporting the apportionment and allocation of his income for the period at issue.
Upon further review and in light of the information provided during the petition period, the petitioner’s
contention is well taken.

The Tax Commissioner may abate a penalty when a taxpayer demonstrates that the failure to comply
was due to reasonable cause rather than willful neglect. R.C. 5747.15(C). Here, the petitioner asserts that
the failure to comply was due to reasonable cause. The evidence and circumstances presented support a
partial abatement of the penalty assessed.

"' 1 Ohio Adm.Code 5703-7-02(A)(1) states that “{a]n application for refund under R.C. 5747.11 of the Revised Code shall
include * * * [a]n annual return, or amended annual return, filed pursuant to Chapter 5747. of the Revised Code to the
extent that the facts and figures contained on such return result in an overpayment.”

Page 1 of 2



N0+000022

Accordingly, the assessment is adjusted as follows: J UL 29 2020
Tax Interest Penalty Overpayment Refund
$0.00 $0.00 $50.00 ($114.00) ($64.00)

Current records indicate that a no payments have been made on this assessment, resulting in a $64.00
refund due the petitioner. However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may
have been made that are not reflected in this final determination. The overpayment will be refunded to
the petitioner. Nevertheless, if the petitioner has an existing liability with the Ohio Department of
Taxation, the approved refund amount may be reduced to offset the liability.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY R.C.
5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED, AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

T CERTIFY THAT THIS 3 A TRUT AND ACCURATL COPY OF THIE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

?‘j:';j'.;'; 'T!,é{f)/ 7 %’ (.%0\

TEFEREY A, MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
Tax COMAUSSIONER Tax Con’ln]lssioner

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

(

Page 2 of 2



00000000k

Ohio o FINAL
eI S e, T Commissionr DETERMINATION

Date:

JuL 15 2020

Adam H. Hall
6176 Aurora Road NE
Mechanicstown, OH 44651

Re: Assessment No. 02201829887503
Individual Income Tax — 2017

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
pursuant to R.C. 5747.13 concerning the following individual income tax assessment:

Tax Interest Penalties Total
$484.00 $9.97 $19.94 $513.91
L. BACKGROUND

The Department assessed Adam H. Hall (hereinafter referred to as “the petitioner”) after making
adjustments to his individual income tax return filed for tax year 2017. Specifically, the Department
disallowed an Ohio Business Income Deduction (“BID”) that the petitioner claimed for rents or
royalties received during the tax year in question. Subsequently, the petitioner filed an amended return
which the Department traditionally views as a petition for reassessment. The petitioner did not raise
specific objections related to this assessment and he did not explicitly request a hearing on this matter;
therefore, this matter is now decided based upon the evidence currently available to the Tax
Commissioner and the evidence supplied with his petition for reassessment.

II. RELEVANT AUTHORITY

A. THE OHI0 BUSINESS INCOME DEDUCTION (“BID™)

R.C. 5747.01(A)(31) allows individuals jointly filing the Ohio IT 1040 to claim a deduction for the
taxpayer’s Ohio business income up to $250,000.00, to the extent it is included in federal adjusted
gross income. Any remaining business income above this amount is then taxed at a flat 3% rate.
Additionally, taxpayers are required to complete and file an Ohio Schedule IT BUS (“IT BUS”) in
order to claim the BID. The IT BUS is used in determining taxable business income and business

income tax liability for purposes of completing the Ohio IT-1040 individual income tax return. See
R.C. 5747.01(A)(31), 5747.01(B), and 5747.01(HH).

B. BUSINESS & NONBUSINESS INCOME

Ohio’s income tax distinguishes “business income” from “nonbusiness income.” As a general matter,
business income is defined as income from “the regular course of a trade or business” and is

Page 1 of 4



nonnNanooL2
JuL. 15 2020

apportioned to Ohio according to the percentage of the business’s property, payroll, and receipts
located in Ohio. See R.C. 5747.01(B) (definition of business income) and 5747.21(B) (providing for
the apportionment of business income by reference to the apportionment statutes of the former
corporate franchise tax, R.C. Chapter 5733). Corrigan v. Testa, 149 Ohio St.3d 18, 2016-Ohio-2805,
73 N.E.3d 381, P 21 (2016).

Under R.C. 5747.01(B), business income is defined as:

[TIncome, including gain or loss, arising from transactions, activities, and sources in
the regular course of a trade or business and includes income, gain, or loss from real
property, tangible property, and intangible property if the acquisition, rental,
management, and disposition of the property constitute an integral part of the regular
course of a trade or business operation. ‘Business income’ includes income, including
gain or loss, from a partial or complete liquidation of a business, including, but not
limited to, gain or loss from the sale or other disposition of goodwill.

In Kemppel v. Zaino, the Supreme Court of Ohio reviewed the “transactional” and “functional” test
used to classify income. Kemppel v. Zaino, 91 Ohio St.3d 420, 2001-Ohio-92, 746 N.E.2d 1073
(2001). In Kemppel, the Court determined that income is classified as business income under the
transactional test if “it arises from a transaction or activity that occurs in the regular course of the
business in which the taxpayer engages.” Id. at § 422. Under the functional test, the Court found that
income is classified as business income if “use of the property constituted an integral part of the
regular course of a trade or business operation.” Id. at § 423. In addition to the “transactional” and
“functional” tests, Ohio defines business income to also include the liquidation of a business. R.C.
5747.01(B). In general, income, deductions, gains and losses recognized by a sole proprietorship or a
pass-through entity are items of business income.

By contrast, nonbusiness income is defined as “all income other than business income and may
include, but is not limited to, compensation, rents and royalties from real or intangible personal
property, capital gains, interest, dividends, and distributions, patent or copyright royalties, or lottery
winnings, prizes, and awards.” R.C. 5747.20. (Emphasis added). Nonbusiness income is allocated to
the state depending on the type of income. See R.C. 5747.20(B) (allocating, for example, compensation
to the place where it is earned, rents to the location of the property, and capital gains from the sale of
intangible property to the taxpayer’s state of domicile). The definition of nonbusiness income
necessarily excludes business income, and only “may include” the listed items. As such, the statute
provides potential examples of nonbusiness income, and the examples serve as only a non-exhaustive
list of types of nonbusiness income. The determination of whether income is business income or
nonbusiness income rests on the test derived from the case law in addition to whether the income was
from a liquidation of a business.

111. ANALYSIS

Rents and royalties, regardless of the source, are generally nonbusiness income. This default treatment
is necessary and appropriate, because, in defining nonbusiness income, the Ohio General Assembly
expressly listed rents and royalties from real property as items that would be included as nonbusiness
income. Again, R.C. 5747.01(C) defines nonbusiness income as “all income other than business

Page 2 of 4



n0nNN0000L3

JuL 15 2020

income and may include, but is not limited to, compensation, rents and royalties from real or
intangible personal property, capital gains, interest, dividends, and distributions, patent or copyright
royalties, or lottery winnings, prizes, and awards.” (Emphasis added). Even so, rent and royalty income
generated as part of a trade or business or by property that is an integral part of a trade or business
operation may constitute business income.

Here, the petitioner filed a 2017 Ohio IT BUS with his amended return claiming his business income in
federal Schedules E and F.! The petitioner listed, in Part 4 — Business Entity form of his 2017 Ohio IT
BUS, the entities Aurora Royalties and Glade Run Farm. It should be noted, however, that Aurora
Royalties is not a registered entity with the Ohio Secretary of State. Furthermore, Ohio Secretary of
State records indicate that Glade Run Farm was dissolved as of September 29, 2000. It should also be
noted that Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”) records show that the petitioner filed a 1099-MISC form
reporting income received from Chesapeake Operating LLC, an Oklahoma entity registered in Ohio
with the Secretary of State, which the petitioner failed to include with his 2017 Ohio IT 1040 return.
Records, with the Ohio Secretary of State, show that Chesapeake Operating LLC is a registered entity
in Ohio and listed as its corporate purpose “[o]il and gas exploration and production.” This stated
corporate purpose supports the finding that the petitioner’s income received from this entity are rents
and/or royalties. The petitioner has not provided evidence to rebut this finding.

Furthermore, there is no evidence that the petitioner operated a business for the tax year in question.
Departmental records do not reflect that the petitioner has registered a business entity with the Ohio
Secretary of State or any other state. The petitioner has not provided evidence to support the claim that
the income received from rents and royalties was generated as part of a trade or business nor by
property that is an integral part of a trade or business operation. It is important to highlight that
although the IRS may consider the petitioner’s income business income as reported, the treatment of
income by the IRS does not determine treatment of income by the State of Ohio. In Ohio, the
determination of whether income is business income or nonbusiness income rests on the definitions
provided for in R.C. 5747.01(B) & (C) and the test derived from the case law discussed in the previous
section. Therefore, the rents and royalties income received by the petitioner, without any other
evidence to the contrary, must be considered nonbusiness income.

IVv. CONCLUSION

The totality of the evidence available to the Tax Commissioner shows that the petitioner did not own
or operate a business or that the income received from rents and royalties was generated as part of a
trade or business nor by property that is an integral part of a trade or business operation. Ultimately,
the petitioner has not demonstrated or provided evidence to challenge the default treatment of rents and
royalties as nonbusiness income. Nor has the petitioner demonstrated that his income from rents are
royalties was business income under the relevant authority described above. Therefore, the petitioner’s
income from rents and royalties is nonbusiness income and does not qualify for Ohio’s business
income deduction.

VIRS Schedule E is used for reporting income or loss from rental real estate, royalties, partnerships, S corporations, estates,
trusts, and residual interests in REMICs. 2017 Instructions for Schedule E (Form 1040). https:/www.irs.gov/pub/irs-

hitps:/www.irs.gov/pub/irs-prior/i | 040s=-2017.pdf

Page 3 of 4



a0000000LL
JuL 15 2020

Accordingly, the assessment is affirmed as issued.

Current records indicate that no payments have been applied on this assessment, leaving the full
balance due. However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been
made that are not reflected in this final determination. Any unpaid balance bears post-assessment
interest as provided by law, which is in addition to the above total. Payments shall be made
payable to “Ohio Treasurer.” Any payment made within sixty days of the date of this final
determination should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division, P.O. Box 1090,
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1090.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY R.C.
5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

T CERTIFY THAT TINS IS A TRUL AND ACCURATE COPY OFITIE

ENTRY RECORDED INTHE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL .
G 3 o Y /s/ Jeffrey A. McClain
¢ ‘JJ-?;!"I*-; ,(,/, 7 4‘(&4«
JrrrEy AL MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TAX COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

Page 4 of 4



0000000488

Ohio e FINAL
e S —_ DETERMINATION

30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor « Columbus, OH 43215

Date: |
UL 10 2020
Dett P. & Robin R. Hunter
8964 Little Mountain Rd.
Mentor, OH 44060

Re: Refund Claim No. 8305326506
Individual Income Tax — 2013

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to the following application for
refund filed pursuant to R.C. 5747.11:

Tax Year Refund Claimed
2013 $20,000.00

I. BACKGROUND

On October 19, 2018, Dett and Robin Hunter (“the claimants™) filed a refund request for tax year 2013.
The return reported a $20,000.00 overpayment and requested a refund in the same amount. However,
upon initial review, the Department denied the overpayment reported on the 2013 return because the
request was not filed within four years of the date of the illegal, erroneous, or excessive payment of tax
pursuant to former R.C. 5747.11(B). The claimants object to the denial of their refund claim and request
an administrative review of the denial in accordance with R.C. 5703.70. The claimants did not request a
hearing on the matter; therefore, this matter is decided upon information available to the Tax
Commissioner and the evidence supplied with the application.

Department records indicate the claimants requested a federal income tax filing extension for the tax
period in question. Department records further reflect that the claimants made an estimated payment in
2010. In tax year 2010, the claimants timely-remitted an estimated payment in the amount of
$100,000.00 and had Ohio income tax withholdings of $1,078.00 which resulted in a credit carryforward
to the following year of $100,024.00. The 2010 estimated payment amount was applied as a credit
carryforward for the following years: 2011 through 2013. For tax year 2011, the claimants applied the
$100,024.00 credit carryforward to their tax liability which resulted in a total overpayment amount of
$60,015.00. The claimants credited $20,000.00 to the following years taxes and received a refund
amount of $40,015.00 for tax year 2011. Accordingly, the claimants had an overpayment of $20,000.00
in tax year 2012, but the claimants reported no Ohio taxable income in 2012. Therefore, the $20,000.00
was credited towards the claimants’ 2013 tax liability as credit carryforward. As described below, the
credit carryforward applied for tax year 2013 was deemed to have paid on the unextended due date for
the 2013 individual income tax return, i.e., April 15, 2014.

Page 1 of 4



1000000L89

II. THE CLAIMANTS’ CONTENTION

The claimants contend that the time frame to file the 2013 refund request for the overpayment ran through
October 19, 2018, the date they filed an untimely 2013 individual tax return, and not the tax payment
due date. As such, the claimants assert that their refund request for the overpayment was filed timely and
within the four-year statute of limitation.

{II. RELEVANT AUTHORITY

Every taxpayer must make an annual return for any taxable year for which he or she is liable for the Ohio
personal income tax or a school district income tax. R.C. 5747.08. The return must be filed on or before
April 15 on forms prescribed by the Tax Commissioner together with a remittance payable to the State
Treasurer for the combined amount of state and school district income taxes due.! Ohio Adm.Code 5703-
7-05 provides guidance to the application of R.C. 5747.08 and permits an extension for personal income
tax returns. The current rule provides, in pertinent part, as follows:

For any taxable year, a taxpayer that receives an extension for filing the taxpayer's federal
income tax return shall automatically receive an extension for filing the taxpayer's
corresponding Ohio tax return under this chapter to the same due date, provided that the
federal extension due date is beyond the unextended due date for the corresponding Ohio
return.

Ohio Adm.Code 5703-7-05(B)(1)(a).

While a taxpayer may qualify for a filing extension for its annual return, paragraph (C)(1) of the same
rule states that:

An extension of time to file under paragraph (B)(1) or (B)(2) of this rule does not extend
the due date for payment of any tax due or for the purposes of imposing interest on any tax
due, unless the tax commissioner expressly extends the due date for payment of tax.

Ohio Adm.Code 5703-7-05(C)(1).

Former Division (B) of R.C. 5747.11, applicable to the period in question, governed applications for
income tax refunds, and stated, in pertinent part, that “applications for refund shall be filed with the tax
commissioner, on the form prescribed by the commissioner, within four years from the date of the illegal,
erroneous, or excessive payment of the tax * * *.” Former division R.C. 5747.09(A)(3), also applicable
for the period in question, stated that “taxes paid” includes “payments of estimated taxes made under
division (C) of this section, taxes withheld from the taxpayer's compensation, and tax refunds applied by
the taxpayer in payment of estimated taxes.”

IV. ANALYSIS

In the present case, the claimants assert that they filed their 2013 individual income tax return on October
14, 2014 after receiving a federal filing extension and an Ohio filing extension pursuant to Ohio
Adm.Code 5703-7-05(B)(1)(a). The Department has no record of such a filing. Nevertheless, because
they claim to have received a federal filing extension for the 2013 income tax, the claimants contend that
their application for refund was not barred by the four-year statute of limitations under R.C. 5747.11(B).

I Authorized by former R.C. 5747.08(G) which was effective for tax year 2013.
Page 2 of 4



J0G0000L90

Specifically, the claimants assert that they had four years from October 14, 2014, the date they alleged
they filed their 2013 return, to file a timely application for refund claiming the $20,000 credit
carryforward.

The claimants further contend that their prepaid income tax which was remitted in the form of a credit
carryforward or tax refund applied by the claimants in payment of estimated taxes should be considered
to have been paid on October 14, 2014, the date they allege they filed their extended 2013 income tax
return. However, the claimants have not provided any evidence to indicate that the Internal Revenue
Service (“IRS”) has granted them a federal extension for the tax period in question. Likewise, nothing
in the Department’s records demonstrate that the claimants filed their 2013 individual income tax return
on October 14, 2014. According to Department records, the claimant’s 2013 individual was postmarked
and deemed received on October 19, 2018. Most importantly, under former R.C. 5747.08(G) and Ohio
Adm. Code 5703-7-05(C)(1), the claimants’ tax refund applied by the claimants in payment of estimated
taxes were deemed to have been paid without regard to any extension of time for filing.

As described above, the $20,000.00 from tax year 2012 was credited towards the claimants’ 2013 tax
liability as a payment of estimated taxes. This estimated payment of estimated taxes for tax year 2013
was deemed to have been paid on April 15, 2014. At this time, the payment the claimants seek to have
refunded are deemed to have been paid on April 15, 2014. Former division of R.C. 5747.11(B) requires
arefund claim to be filed “within four years from the date of the illegal, erroneous, or excessive payment
of the tax.” The claimants’ 2013 refund request was not received by the Department until October 19,
2018. Since the refund applied by the claimants in payment of estimated taxes were deemed paid on
April 15, 2014, the claimants had four years from the date of the alleged erroneous payment of tax or
until the unextended filing date April 15, 2018, to timely file an application for personal income tax
refund pursuant to former division of R.C. 5747.11(B). Because the claimants’ refund request for the tax
period in question was not postmarked and deemed received until October 19, 2018, it was outside the
four years from the date of the purported illegal, erroneous, or excessive payment of tax which was April
15,2014. Notably, even if the claimants were given four years from the extended due date, their October
19, 2018 would still be untimely. Therefore, the refund cannot be granted under former R.C. 5747.11(B).

V. CONCLUSION

The claimants failed to provide documentation that they received a federal extension for the tax period
in question. Additionally, according to the Department’s record, there is no evidence that reflects that
the claimants filed their 2013 individual income tax return on October 14, 2014. Further, even if the
claimants received a federal extension for their 2013 federal income tax return, such an extension would
not extend the due date for the payment of tax. Rather, the claimants’ credit carryforward is a prepaid
tax which would have deemed to have been paid on April 15, 2014 pursuant to former R.C. 5747.08(G)
and Ohio Adm.Code 5703-7-05(C)(1). The claimants had four years from the payment due date, until
April 15, 2018, to file for a timely refund. However, the claimants did not file a refund request until
October 19, 2018, which was outside the four-year period to file a timely refund claim pursuant to former
R.C. 5747.11(B). Consequently, the claimants are not entitled to a refund because the claimants’ refund
request was not filed within the four years of the illegal or erroneous payment.

Accordingly, the refund claim is denied.

Page 3 of 4



00n00o0Lsl|

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER’S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY R.C.
5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND FILED APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

L CHERTIFY THAT THISIS A TRUE AND ACCURXTE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

s A

Q* '1.3#.'«4‘7; 7 /L‘%*
M .
JEFFREY A. MGCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TAX COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/  Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 4 of 4



3

ceoGooollo

Office of the Tax Commissioner D I‘ l Ii !RMIN A I ION {
30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor » Columbus, OH 43215

Date: 0L 2 2 2020

i,

Mark A. Ludwig & Olga P. Ardila-Ludwig
10 Rebecca Ct.
Randolph, NJ 07869

Re: Assessment No. 02201729807308
Individual Income Tax — 01/01/2016 — 12/31/2016

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
pursuant to R.C. 5747.13 concerning the following individual income tax assessment:

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$10,962.00 $225.84 $451.68 $11,639.52

The Department of Taxation assessed the petitioners after making adjustments to the Ohio individual
income tax return that they filed for tax year 2016. Specifically, the Department reduced a nonresident
credit! claimed by the petitioners which resulted in the additional tax liability at issue in this matter. The
petitioners contend that they properly apportioned and allocated their income for purposes of the
nonresident credit and request that the assessment be cancelled. During the administrative appeal period,
the petitioners submitted documentation to support the accuracy of the nonresident credit that they
originally reported. Therefore, upon further review, the petitioners’ contention is well taken.

Accordingly, the assessment is cancelled.

Current records show that the payments reflected above have been made on these assessments, leaving
the adjusted balances due. However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may
have been made that are not reflected in this final determination.

THIS IS THE TAX COMISSIONER’S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

1 CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

Nely 4,18 (o

i .

JEFEREY A, McCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain

TAX COMMISSIONER ' Tax Commissioner

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

' A nonresident credit was permitted by former R.C. 5747.05(A), applicable for tax year 2016, which allowed nonresidents
who must file an Ohio return to remove all Ohio income tax that is associated with any income that was not earned or received

in this state.
Page 1 of 1



1000000038

Chio FINAL
0., &8 20T e Ot DETERMINATION

Date:
JuL 15 2020

Norman J., Jr. & Judith A. Ogilvie
106 Honor Ct
Lancaster, OH 43130

Re:  Two Assessments
Individual Income Tax — Multiple Periods

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner on petitions for reassessment filed pursuant to
R.C. 5747.13 regarding the following individual income tax assessments:

Assessment No. Tax Year Tax Amount Interest Penalty Total
02201703014790 2013 $3,652.74 $311.13 $622.26 $4,586.13
02201703014791 2014 $3,040.90 $167.79 $335.58 $3,544.27

The Department assessed the petitioners after making adjustments to the individual income tax returns
that they filed for the tax periods in question. The petitioners filed timely petitions for reassessment
requesting that the assessments be cancelled. The petitioners also requested a hearing on the matters
which was conducted via telephone. Based on the evidence currently available to the Tax Commissioner,
the petitioners’ request is well taken.

Accordingly, the assessments are cancelled.

Current records indicate that no payments have been made on this assessment, leaving no balance due.
Due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected
in this final determination.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

T CERTIFY THAT TS 1S A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

/s/Jeffrey A. McClain

O 22 o/

¢ Vet o
JEFFREY A, MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
Tax COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

Page 1 of 1



n0n0000t

Office of the Tax Commissioner
30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor ¢ Columbus, OH 43215

Date: AUL 2 2 2020

Halesh M. Patel

¢/o0 Donald B. Cooler, CPA

Cotner, Cooley, Clark & Sharp, LL.C
5 Depot Street

Athens, OH 45701

Re:  Three Assessments
Individual Income Tax —~ Multiple Periods

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to petitions for reassessment filed
pursuant to 5747.13-concerning the following individual income tax assessments:

Assessment [D Tax Year Tax Amount Interest Penalty Total
02201726214714 2013 $5,122.24 $569.00 $1,138.00 $6,829.24
02201726214716 2014 $4,466.47 $362.00 $724.00 $5,552.47
02201726214715 2015 $1,382.00 $70.00 $140.00 $1,592.00

The Ohio Department of Taxation assessed the petitioner, Halesh M. Patel (hereinafter the “petitioner”)!,
after making adjustments to the individual income tax returns that he filed for the 2013, 2014, and 2015
tax years. Specifically, the Department disallowed the Small Business Deduction (“SBD”)? that the
petitioner claimed for tax years 2013 and 2014 and the Ohio Business Income Deductions (“BID”)? that
he claimed for tax year 2015 because the petitioner did not submit evidence sufficient to support the
deductions. The petitioner contends that the amounts reported for the SBD and BID for the relevant tax
years were correct as filed, and submitted documentation with his petitions for reassessment, including
federal income tax returns and schedules, to support his contention. The petitioner did not request a
hearing, so these matters are decided based on the records and evidence currently available to the Tax
Commissioner.

Upon further review and in light of the information and documentation submitted with the petitions for
reassessment, the petitioner’s contention is well-taken.

Accordingly, the assessments are cancelled.

! Records reflect that the petitioner died on October 1, 2018. Obituary Retrieved on July 21, 2020 from
https://www.athensmessenger.com/obituaries/halesh-patel/article 5d9a38bf-f723-52bd-9¢25-1913043eae35.html
2 Authorized by former R.C. 5747.01(A)(31) which was effective for tax years 2013 and 2014.
% Authorized by former R.C. 5747.01(A)(31), applicable to tax year 2015.

Page 1 of 2




juL 2 2 2000
ooonoocol {2

Current records indicate that no payments have been made on these assessments. Due to payment
processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected in this final
determination.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TaX COMMISSIONER'S JOURN AL

Q@f? by 12, e (L
ey ‘fj .
JEFFREY A. MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TAX COMAISSIONER Tax Cornnfussioner

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 2 of 2



nG00000036

E Department of
Ohio FINAL
g0 1 1 Ao e s DETERMINATION

Date: JuL 15 2020

Brian D. & Dawn C. Shonk
PO Box 2333
Lancaster, OH 43130

Re:  Three Assessments
Individual Income Tax — Multiple Periods

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner on petitions for reassessment filed pursuant to
R.C. 5747.13 regarding the following individual income tax assessments:

Assessment No. Tax Year Tax Amount Interest Penalty Total |
02201708727511 2013 $3,815.07 $349.62 $699.24 $4,863.93
02201708727510 2014 $3,044.62 $96.16 $192.32 $3,333.10
02201708727509 2015 $4,113.04 $253.54 $507.08 $4,873.66

The Department assessed the petitioners after making adjustments to the individual income tax returns
that they filed for the tax periods in question. The petitioners filed timely petitions for reassessment
requesting that the assessments be cancelled. The petitioners also requested a hearing on the matters
which was conducted via telephone. Based on the evidence currently available to the Tax Commissioner,
the petitioners’ request is well taken.

Accordingly, the assessments are cancelled.

Current records indicate that no payments have been made on this assessment, leaving no balance due.
Due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made that are not reflected
in this final determination.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

T CERTIEY THAT THIS IS A TRUL AND ACCURATE COPY OF TEHE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURN AL
» o /s/ Jeffrey A. McClain
I‘\l 't'.';*'f //7, /%‘ ( Laen
JEFFREY A. McCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
Tax COMMISSIONER Tax Cornlnissioner

Page 1 of 1



00600000045

Ohio e FINAL
eI &l Ty Commisionmr DETERMINATION

Date:  JuL 15 2020

Roxanne & Robert Sterling
4233 Grafton Rd.

P.O. Box 145

Leetonia, OH 44431

Re:  Refund Claim No. 8125351404
Individual Income Tax - 2014

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to an application for refund filed
pursuant to R.C. 5747.11:

Tax Year Refund claimed
2014 $9,734.00

I. BACKGROUND

The claimants, Roxanne and Robert Sterling, contend the Department improperly denied a refund claim
reported on an amended 2014 individual income tax return that they filed." Upon initial review, the
Department disallowed a Small Business Investor Income Deduction (“SBD”) claimed on the amended
return which resulted in the denial of the refund the claimants reported. The Department disallowed the
SBD because it could not verify that the income reported on the claimants’ Form IT SBD was business
income under Ohio law. In response to the initial denial, the claimants requested an administrative review
in accordance with R.C. 5703.70. The claimants also requested a hearing on this matter which was
conducted via telephone. This matter is now decided based upon the evidence currently available to the
Tax Commissioner.

II. THE CLAIMANTS’ CONTENTIONS

In their application for refund, the claimants identify five specific types of income, loss, or adjustment
which they believe are deductible under the SBD. They are as follows:

. “Farm Land & Pasture Rent Income/Loss”; $-41,672

“Hilcorp Energy Gas & Oil Lease Income”; $1,177

“Columbia Gas & Oil Lease Income”; $944

“Columbia Gas Income for Advanced Royalty Payment™; $355,590
“Add back Depreciation & Section 179 Adjustment”; $12,409

SESROR- S

! Ohio Adm. Code 5703-7-02(A)(1) states that “[a]n application for refund under R.C. 5747.11 of the Revised Code shall
include * * * [a]n annual return, or amended annual return, filed pursuant to Chapter 5747 of the Revised Code to the extent

that the facts and figures contained on such return result in an overpayment.”
Page 1 of 6



JUL 15 2020
00000000L6

The claimants have submitted documentation which shows that items A & E are related to net loss from
the rental of farmland and an adjustment relating to 1.R.C. section 168(k) and 179 expenses, respectively.
The rental income related to the farmland was received by Mrs. Sterling and reported on her and Mr.
Sterling’s 2014 Ohio and federal income tax returns.

Items B — D above include income related to rents and royalties and intangible rights arising from real
property. The assets that produced the rents and royalty income are held by a trust named the “Roxanne
L Cope Trust” (“Trust”). The rent and royalty income was received by the Trust and reported by the
claimants on their 2014 Ohio and federal income tax returns. As discussed in more detail below, Mrs.
Sterling acted as the trustee and grantor of the Trust during tax year 2014.

111. AUTHORITY

A. THE OHIO SMALL BUSINESS INVESTOR INCOME DEDUCTION

The SBD (effective for tax years 2013 and 2014) was available against a taxpayer’s apportioned Ohio
business net income. Former R.C. 5747.01(A)(31), provided that a taxpayer’s SBD income means “the
portion of the taxpayer’s adjusted gross income that is business income reduced by deductions from
business income and apportioned or allocated to” Ohio “to the extent not otherwise deducted or excluded
in computing federal or Ohio adjusted gross income for the taxable year.” For tax year 2014, the SBD
was available for 75% of the first $250,000 of apportioned business income (up to $187,500).

B. BUSINESS INCOME - FUNCTIONAL & TRANSACTIONAL TESTS

Ohio's income tax distinguishes between “business income” and “nonbusiness income.” As a general
matter, business income is defined as income from “the regular course of a trade or business™ and is
apportioned to Ohio according to the percentage of the business's property, payroll, and receipts located
in Ohio. See R.C. 5747.01(B) (definition of business income) and 5747.21(B) (providing for
apportionment of business income by reference to apportionment statutes of the former corporate
franchise tax, R.C. Chapter 5733). Corrigan v. Testa, 149 Ohio St.3d 18, 2016-Ohio-2805, 73 N.E.3d
381, 921 (2016).

In R.C. 5747.01(B), business income is defined as:

[[Income, including gain or loss, arising from transactions, activities, and sources in the
regular course of a trade or business and includes income, gain, or loss from real property,
tangible property, and intangible property if the acquisition, rental, management, and
disposition of the property constitute integral parts of the regular course of a trade or
business operation. ‘Business income’ includes income, including gain or loss, from a
partial or complete liquidation of a business, including, but not limited to, gain or loss
from the sale or other disposition of goodwill.

By contrast, R.C. 5747.01(C) defines nonbusiness income as:

[A]Jll income other than business income and may include, but is not limited to,
compensation, rents and royalties from real or tangible property, capital gains, interest,
dividends and distributions, patent or copyright royalties, or lottery winnings, prizes, and
awards.

Page 2 of 6



JuL 15 200
qeooooooLt

Notably, under R.C. 5747.01(C), nonbusiness income “may include, but is not limited to, compensation,
rents and royalties from real or intangible personal property”. (Emphasis added). The definition of
nonbusiness income necessarily excludes business income, and only “may include” the listed items. As
such, the status provides potential examples of nonbusiness income, and the examples serve as only a
non-exhaustive list of types of nonbusiness income. The determination of whether income is business
income or nonbusiness income rests on the test derived from the case law.

In Kemppel v. Zaino, 91 Ohio St.3d 420 (2001), the Supreme Court of Ohio reviewed the two tests used
to classify business income. The tests focus on the first sentence of R.C. 5747.01(B)’s definition of
“business income” and split the sentence into two parts:

Part I: ‘Business income’ means income arising from transactions, activities, and sources
in the regular course of a trade or business

and

Part II: includes income from tangible and intangible personal property if the acquisition,
rental, management, and disposition of the property constitute integral parts of the regular
course of a trade or business operation.

Kemppel at 422 (internal citations omitted).

The Court first described the transactional test, which “considers the statute as a whole and emphasizes
Part I of the definition.” Id. The Court determined that income is classified as business income under the
transactional test if “it arises from a transaction or activity that occurs in the regular course of the business
in which the taxpayer engages.” Id. The Court then described the functional test, finding that income is
classified as business income if the “use of the property constituted an integral part of the regular course
of a trade or business operation.” Id. At 423. Under the functional test, the extraordinary nature or
infrequency of the transaction is irrelevant.” Kemppel at 422-23.

C. TREATMENT OF GRANTOR TRUSTS FOR OHIO INCOME TAX PURPOSES

The Ohio Supreme Court has previously examined grantor trusts in the context of Ohio’s individual
income tax in Knust v. Wilkins, 111 Ohio St.3d 331, 2006-Ohio-5791 (2006) and Lovell v. Levin, 116
Ohio St.3d 200, 2007-Ohio-6054, 877 N.E.2d 667 (2007). In Knust v. Wilkins, the Court addressed the
issue of whether income that passed through two grantor trusts was taxable to the grantors for individual
income tax purposes. In doing so, the Court identified that Ohio Board of Tax Appeals (“BTA”) and Tax
Commissioner had reviewed the evidence presented and concluded that the two trusts “were ‘grantor
trusts’—that is, they were trusts over which [the Knusts|, as the creators and trustees of the trusts,
retained substantial control—and therefore the income received by the trusts was properly taxable to [the
Knusts] themselves.”? Knust, supra, at § 9. The Court further noted that the Tax Commissioner and
BTA’s conclusion that the trusts were grantor trusts was “sound” stating that:

2 In its decision, the BTA noted that “the tax incidents of the trust are attributed to the grantor and reported on the grantor's
income tax return (rather than on the return for the trust or the trust beneficiaries), even if the grantor receives no distributions
from the trust. IRC §671.” Knust v. Wilkins (Oct. 14, 2005), BTA No. 2004-M-533, unreported at 3-4.

Page 3 of 6



1000000048
JUL 15 2020

*4* according to the trust documents that [the Knusts] signed in 1998—to “sell or
exchange, publicly or privately, any assets, real or personal” in their respective trusts. Also,
they both expressly designated their trusts as grantor trusts, they both named themselves
as the sole trustee of their respective trusts, they were each entitled to reclaim all or part of
the trust assets and to receive all net income earned by their respective trusts, and they both
reserved the right under the trust agreements to amend or revoke those agreements. Id. at
17.

In its examination, the Court in Knust recognized that, for federal income tax purposes, “the income
earned by a grantor trust passes through to the grantor and is taxed to him or her under Sections
671 to 679, Title 26, U.S.Code.” Id. at § 30. The Court found that, for Ohio individual income tax
purposes, “income earned by a grantor trust is taxable to the grantor rather than to the trust itself.” Id. at
9 31. In Lovell v. Levin, the Ohio Supreme Court examined a similar fact pattern to that presented in
Knust and reaffirmed its holding regarding the income tax treatment of income received by a grantor
from a grantor trust over which they retained substantial control. Supra at § 32.

There are several varieties of grantor trusts and multiple ways for taxpayers to create them, structure
them, and report income received from them for federal purposes. Even so, the general legal definition
of a grantor trust is consistent with that used by the Commissioner, the BTA, and the Supreme Court of
Ohio in the cases mentioned above. For instance, Black’s Law Dictionary defines a grantor trust as “a
trust in which the settlor retains control over the trust property or its income to such an extent that the
settlor is taxed on the trust's income. The types of controls that result in such tax treatment are set out in
IRC (26 USCA) §§ 671-677.” Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).

Taken collectively, this authority indicates that grantor trusts are those that operate under 26 U.S.C. 671
to 679 and allow the grantor of the trust to retain substantial control over the trust, sell or exchange assets

of the trust, reclaim all or part of the trust assets, and receive all net income earned by the trusts.

1V. ANALYSIS OF THE FACTS & CIRCUMSTANCES

A. THE TRUST OPERATED AS A GRANTOR TRUST

While not expressly designating the Trust as a “grantor trust”, there are numerous references to Mrs.
Sterling as both grantor and trustee throughout the documents submitted. The trust agreement, which
ostensibly created the Trust on January 20, 2014° states that it was created for the benefit of Taylor L.
Cope and Preston S. Cope.* In the trust agreement, there is a provision which specifically states that Mrs.
Sterling has the authority, as grantor and trustee, to sell any real property held by the trust with the written
consent of any adult beneficiaries. Also, Mrs. Sterling, as trustee and grantor, has the authority to “sell,
transfer, lease (for any term irrespective of the period of the Trust), or exchange all or any part of the
Trust Estate, and all or any property that may be added thereto”. There are several other provisions in
the trust agreement which demonstrate that Mrs. Sterling had substantial control over both the trust
property and the trust income.

3 One notable issue is that the attorney who appears to have prepared the Trust agreement also acted as the both witnesses
and notary for the document, which calls into question the propriety of its execution and effectuation.
* The trust grants its corpus to Taylor L. Cope and Preston S. Cope upon their twenty-fifth birthdays with installments “for
health, education, support, and maintenance of that beneficiary, including investments in a home, business, profession, or
other enterprise” paid at the discretion of the trustee, Mrs. Roxanne Sterling.

Page 4 of 6



uooooto0ohLs
JuL 15 2020

With respect to the income in question, the rents and royalties related to oil and gas rights which the
claimants assert are business income were paid to and received by the Trust and reported by the claimants
on their Ohio and federal income tax returns. Though the Trust Agreement does not expressly indicate
the section of federal law under which it intended to operate, the way that the claimants received and
reported the income and the way in which Mrs. Sterling retained control over the Trust’s assets is
collectively consistent with the operation of grantor trust as contemplated under federal law, i.e., 26
U.S.C. 671 to 679, Knust and Lovell, and the general legal definition of a grantor trust. As such, based
on the totality of the facts and circumstances presented, the Tax Commissioner will treat the Trust as a
grantor trust.

B. THE TRUST RECEIVED RENTS & ROYALTIES FROM THE LEASE OF PROPERTY - “HILCORP
ENERGY GAS & OIL LEASE INCOME”; $1,177. “CoLUMBIA GAS & OIL LEASE INCOME”; $944,
“CoLUMBIA GAS INCOME FOR ADVANCED ROYALTY PAYMENT”; $355,590. “FARM LAND &
PASTURE RENT INCOME/LOSS™; $41.672

The Trust, and by extension Mrs. Sterling, received rents and royalties from multiple sources in tax year
2014. Rents and royalties, regardless of the source, are generally nonbusiness income. This default
treatment is necessary and appropriate, because, in defining nonbusiness income, the Ohio General
Assembly expressly listed rents and royalties from real property as items that would be included as
nonbusiness income. Again, R.C. 5747.01(C) defines nonbusiness income as “all income other than
business income and may include, but is not limited to, compensation, rents and royalties from real or
intangible personal property, capital gains, interest, dividends, and distributions, patent or copyright
royalties, or lottery winnings, prizes, and awards.” (Emphasis added). Even so, rent and royalty income
generated as part of a trade or business or by property that is an integral part of a trade or business
operation may constitute business income.

Here, the claimants assert that Mrs. Sterling was integral to securing the leases that resulted in rent and
royalty income from oil and gas leases as well as the rental of farmland that she owned. Specifically,
they contend that Mrs. Sterling was “actively involved in managing the real estate, negotiating contracts,
managing all income and expense, making all management decisions and arranging for any and all
services provided in the regular and ordinary course of business.” In addition, the claimants state that
Mrs. Sterling’s “primary purpose is to generate income and make a profit.” The evidence presented,
including the correspondences and contracts with parties who paid the rents and royalties in question,
indicates that Mrs. Sterling was, during 2014, in the business of leasing and renting real property and in
the intangible rights associated with that property. As a result, leasing the properties and the intangible
rights associated with that property constituted a regular course of business for Mrs. Sterling during
period in question. Mrs. Sterling’s active participation in the management of the rental properties in
question is further supported by the fact that each of the oil and gas royalty contracts was negotiated and
executed during tax year 2014. Therefore, the activity and income satisfying the transactional test from
Kemppel. Furthermore, the rental of the properties and intangible rights associated with the properties
constituted an integral part of the regular course of Mrs. Sterling’s business operation, which satisfies
the standard for the functional test laid out by the Supreme Court of Ohio in Kemppel.®

5 It should be noted that while Mrs. Sterling’s activity with respect to these rents and royalties rose to the level necessary to
qualify the resulting income and loss as business income in 2014, if her involvement became passive in future periods or if
she became less involved in managing the real estate, it may not qualify under the functional and transactional tests from
Kemppel.

Page 5 of 6



cogeoe00s0

JuL 15 2020

C. LR.C.SECTION 168(K) AND 179 EXPENSES: $12.409

Through documentation provided during the administrative appeal period, including an amended bonus
depreciation worksheet and 2014 federal income tax return and schedules, the claimants have
demonstrated that the depreciation addback reported on their 2014 amend Ohio income tax return was
accurate and reported in accordance with R.C. 5747.01(A).

V. CONCLUSION

In light of the information supplied during the administrative appeal period, the claimants have
demonstrated that the income and loss related to rents and royalties of real property reported on their
amended 2014 income tax return was business income deductible under the SBD. In addition, the
claimants have demonstrated that they properly reported the bonus depreciation on their amended return
and for the purposes of the SBD.

For the reasons laid out above, the application for refund is granted in full.

This refund, plus applicable statutory interest, will be issued to the claimants. However, if the claimants
have an existing liability with the State of Ohio or Ohio Department of Taxation, the approved refund
amount may be reduced to offset the liability.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER.

1 CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAY COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL
o /s/ Jeffrey A. McClain
Vol /7 B L

gy cA, 7 K& et~
Valyy .t
AT

JEFFREY A, MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TAN COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

Page 6 of 6



2000000032

- WIR——
Ohlo e FINAL
e Qe of iy Tox Commissisner DETERMINATION

Date:

JuL 15 2020

Jerry A. & Mary J. Vanden Eynden
5748 Masters Row
Maineville, OH 45039

Re: Assessment No. 02201820680428
Individual Income Tax — 2014

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment
pursuant to R.C. 5747.13 concerning the following individual income tax assessment:

Tax Interest Penalties Total
$7,983.52 $915.80 $1.831.60 $10,730.92
I. BACKGROUND

The Department assessed Jerry A. and Mary J. Vanden Eynden (hereinafter referred to as “the
petitioners”) after making adjustments to their individual income tax returns filed for the period at
issue. Specifically, the Department disallowed the petitioners’ Ohio Small Business Investor Income
Deduction (“SBD”) for compensation Mr. Vanden Eynden received from personal services performed
in Ohio. The petitioners object to the adjustment and timely filed a petition for reassessment. The
petitioners contend that the Department incorrectly identified the income as nonbusiness income and
denied the corresponding SBD. The petitioners also contend that the disallowed business income is
income received from consulting services. In support of their claim, the petitioners provided the Tax
Commissioner with copies of their Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”) 2014 individual income tax
return and Schedule SE. The petitioners assert that Mr. Vanden Eynden “paid federal self-employment
tax on his net self-employment income for the year in question.” The petitioners did not request a
hearing; therefore, this matter is now decided based upon the evidence currently available to the Tax
* Commissioner and the evidence supplied with their petition for reassessment.

1I1. RELEVANT AUTHORITY

A. THE OHIO SMALL BUSINESS INVESTOR DEDUCTION (“SBD”) AND BUSINESS INCOME DEDUCTION
(*BID™)

The SBD was effective for tax years 2013 and 2014 and was applied to a taxpayet’s apportioned Ohio
business net income. Former R.C. 5747.01(A)(31), provided that a taxpayer’s SBD income means “the
portion of the taxpayer’s adjusted gross income that is business income reduced by deductions from
business income and apportioned or allocated to [Ohio] to the extent not otherwise deducted or
excluded in computing federal or Ohio adjusted gross income for the taxable year.” For tax year 2013,

Page 1 of 4



nnNoo00033

JuL 15 2020
the SBD amounted to 50% of up to $250,000.00 of the taxpayer’s Ohio-sourced business income.
However, for tax year 2014, the SBD was increased to 75% of the first $250,000.00 of apportioned
business income (up to $187,500.00).

B. BUSINESS & NONBUSINESS INCOME

Ohio’s income tax distinguishes “business income” from “nonbusiness income.” As a general matter,
business income is defined as income from “the regular course of a trade or business” and is
apportioned to Ohio according to the percentage of the business’s property, payroll, and receipts
located in Ohio. See R.C. 5747.01(B) (definition of business income) and 5747.21(B) (providing for
the apportionment of business income by reference to the apportionment statutes of the former
corporate franchise tax, R.C. Chapter 5733).

Under R.C. 5747.01(B), business income is defined as:

[IIncome, including gain or loss, arising from transactions, activities, and sources in
the regular course of a trade or business and includes income, gain, or loss from real
property, tangible property, and intangible property if the acquisition, rental,
management, and disposition of the property constitute an integral part of the regular
course of a trade or business operation. ‘Business income’ includes income, including
gain or loss, from a partial or complete liquidation of a business, including, but not
limited to, gain or loss from the sale or other disposition of goodwill.

In Kemppel v. Zaino, the Supreme Court of Ohio reviewed the “transactional” and “functional” test
used to classify income. Kemppel v. Zaino, 91 Ohio St.3d 420, 2001-Ohio-92, 746 N.E.2d 1073
(2001). In Kemppel, the Court determined that income is classified as business income under the
transactional test if “it arises from a transaction or activity that occurs in the regular course of the
business in which the taxpayer engages.” Id. at § 422. Under the functional test, the Court found that
income is classified as business income if “use of the property constituted an integral part of the
regular course of a trade or business operation.” Id. at § 423. In addition to the “transactional” and
“functional” tests, Ohio defines business income to also include the liquidation of a business. R.C.
5747.01(B). In general, income, deductions, gains and losses recognized by a sole proprietorship or a
pass-through entity are items of business income.

By contrast, nonbusiness income is defined as “all income other than business income and may
include, but is not limited to, compensation, rents and royalties from real or intangible personal
property, capital gains, interest, dividends, and distributions, patent or copyright royalties, or lottery
winnings, prizes, and awards.” R.C. 5747.20. (Emphasis added). Compensation is “any form of
remuneration paid to an employee for personal services.” R.C. 5747.01(D).

III.  ANALYSIS

The petitioners filed a 2014 Ohio IT SBD with their return claiming their business income in line la
(used for reporting self-employment income and reported on federal Schedule C, line 31: C-EZ, line 3;
or F, line 34). However, the petitioners used federal Schedule SE to report their self-employment

income in IRS Form 1040 for 2014 and did not use Schedules C or F. According to the petitioners, Mr.

Page 2 of 4



000000003k

JUL 15 2020

Vanden Eynden provided consulting services for a company named Centre Lane Partners, LLC
(hereinafter referred to as “Centre Lane™). The alleged consulting services he provided to Centre Lane
was to provide his expertise in the industry to ease Centre Lane in the purchasing of Lancaster Colony
Corporation (hereinafter referred to as “Lancaster”). It should be noted that Mr. Vanden Eynden was
employed by Lancaster and he reported wages from compensation earned for personal services
performed in 2014'. It should also be noted that Mr. Vanden Eynden received a 1099-MISC form from
Lancaster and not from Centre Lane for the alleged consulting services.? The petitioners did not
provide the Tax Commissioner with any evidence to substantiate their assertion that consulting
services were performed for Centre Lane (e.g., a consulting agreement between Mr. Vanden Eynden
and Centre Lane).

Furthermore, there is no evidence that the petitioners operated a business for the tax year in question.
Departmental records do not reflect that the petitioners have registered a business entity with the Ohio
Secretary of State or any other state. Therefore, any business they conduct would be done in the form
of a sole proprietorship. A sole proprietorship is the “default” business type for income tax purposes. A
sole proprietorship is a business in which one person owns all the assets, owes all the liabilities, and
operates in his or her personal capacity. Black’s Law Dictionary (11"Ed. 2019). An individual is
considered a sole proprietorship if he or she begins a business and counts their business expenses and
income separately from personal expenses and income and they do nothing to register a business with
the State. See Premier Therapy, LLC v Childs, 2016-Ohio-7934, 75 N.E.3d 692, [P 81 (2016). A sole
proprietorship has no legal identity separate from that of the individual who owns it. /d.

The petitioners did not claim or report the income earned from their alleged consulting services on a
federal Schedule C or in line 12 of the federal Form 1040. While not determinative for state tax
purposes, these federal reporting documents are of particular importance because a federal Schedule C
shows the income and deductible expenses of a sole proprietorship for that tax year. The resulting net
profit or loss of the sole proprietorship, as found on line 31 of the 2014 federal Schedule C, is then
reported on line 12 of the 2014 federal Form 1040 (“Business Income or Loss”). Rather, the petitioners
reported the alleged consulting services income as “other income” in line 21 of their federal Form 1040
and in line 2 (used for reporting net profit or (loss) from Schedule C, line 31; Schedule C-EZ, line 3; or
Schedule K-1) on their Schedule SE of the 2014 federal Form 1040. The petitioners contend that IRS
allows reporting business income as other income. However, the treatment of income by the IRS does
not determine treatment of income by the State of Ohio. Furthermore, the petitioners are not receiving
the alleged business income from a sole proprietorship, as guaranteed payments, or as compensation
received from a pass-through entity in which they have at least a 20% direct or indirect ownership
interest. Instead, the petitioners have received the income from a C Corporation, Lancaster, as
compensation for personal services performed in 2014; therefore, it is not business income and not
deductible under the SBD or BID.

I Mr. Vanden Eynden received a W-2 from Lancaster and he reported the compensation in line 7, as wages, on his 2014
federal Form 1040.

2 Notably, the petitioners’ tax representative indicated in a letter provided to the Tax Commissioner in support of the
petitioners’ contentions, that Mr. Vanden Eynden’s work “was completed with the acquiring company [Centre Lane], so it
was a surprise that the 1099 came from the acquired company [Lancaster].”

Page 3 of 4




nEN00000335

JuL 15 2020

IVv. CONCLUSION

The totality of the evidence available to the Tax Commissioner shows that the petitioners have failed to
provide the Department with sufficient documentation or evidence to support their contention that they
are a sole proprietor or that Mr. Vanden Eynden is an independent contractor that performs consulting
work or that he performed consulting work for Centre Lane. Furthermore, records show that the
petitioners did not own or operate a business or that they were in the business of providing consulting
services.

Ultimately, the petitioners have not demonstrated that their alleged consulting income was business
income under the relevant authority described above. Therefore, the petitioners’ compensation received
from Lancaster for personal services performed in 2014 is nonbusiness income and does not qualify for
Ohio’s small business investor income deduction or business income tax rate.

V. PENALTY ABATEMENT

The Tax Commissioner may abate a penalty when the taxpayer demonstrates that the failure to comply
was due to reasonable cause rather than willful neglect. R.C. 5747.15(C). The petitioners assert that
their failure to comply was due to reasonable cause and the evidence and circumstances support a
partial reduction of the penalty.

Accordingly, the assessment is adjusted as follows:

Tax Interest Penalties Total
$7,983.52 $915.80 ' $915.80 $9,815.12

Current records indicate that no payments have been applied on this assessment, leaving the full
balance due. However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been
made that are not reflected in this final determination. Any unpaid balance bears post-assessment
interest as provided by law, which is in addition to the above total. Payments shall be made
payable to “Ohio Treasurer.” Any payment made within sixty days of the date of this final
determination should be forwarded to: Department of Taxation, Compliance Division, P.O. Box 1090,
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1090.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY R.C.
5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

T CERTTEY THAT THIS 1S A TRUL AND ACCURATE COPY OF LTI
ENTRY RECORDED IN T TAX (:()MMISSI()NIlR'SJ()URN Al

N ur o aw LS~
j‘?ﬂ J-A,,'.r"r.cl/y /%"Cﬁ‘—«
™M .
Jurrriy AL MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
T'AX COMMISSIONIER Tax Commissioner

/s/  Jeftrey A. McClain
¢

Page 4 of 4



6003000081

Ohilo e FINAL
B G i DETERMINATION

30 E. Broad St., 22" Floor » Columbus, OH 43215

Date JUL 2 2 2020

Thomas R. & Betty A. Williams
534 Sanctuary CT NE
Ada, MI 49301

Re: Refund Claim No. 8254350440
Individual Income Tax — 2013

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to the following application for
refund filed pursuant to R.C. 5747.11:

Tax Year Refund Claimed
2013 $1,757.00

I. BACKGROUND

The claimants, Thomas and Betty Williams, filed their 2013 Ohio individual income tax return
requesting a refund of $1,757.00.! The claimants did not file their 2013 Ohio return until July 31, 2018.
On the 2013 income tax return, the claimants reported a tax credit for Ohio withholding tax paid by a
qualifying pass-through entity in the amount of $12,549.00. The qualifying pass-through entity which
remitted the underlying tax was CGL Corporation D/B/A Carrier Great Lakes (hereinafter “CGL” or
“the Company”’). Department records reflect that the CGL made six payments which were reported on
the Ohio IT 4708 Pass-Through Entity Composite Tax Return that the Company filed on or around July
10, 2014 for the taxable year ending in 2013. The six payments that CGL made for the taxable year
ending in 2013 are as follows:

PAYMENT TYPE (FORM TYPE) PAYMENT RECEIVED PAYMENT
DATE AMOUNT
Estimated Payment (IT 4708 ES) June 21, 2013 $1,547.00
Estimated Payment (IT 4708 ES) August 26, 2013 $2.100.00
Estimated Payment (IT 4708 ES) - December 30, 2013 $2,100.00
Estimated Payment (IT 4708 ES) March 24, 2014 $4.000.00
Credit Carryforward from Taxable Year Ending 2012 (IT July 1, 2014 $2,653.00
4708)
Tax Payment With Return (IT 4708-40P) July 9, 2014 $149.00

! Ohio Adm.Code 5703-7-02(A)(1) states that “[a]n application for refund under R.C. 5747.11 of the Revised Code shall
include * * * [a]n annual return, or amended annual return, filed pursuant to Chapter 5747. of the Revised Code to the
extent that the facts and figures contained on such return result in an overpayment.”

Page 1 of 3



UL 2 2 2020
0or0000082

CGL issued an Ohio IT 4708 Schedule K-1 Equivalent to the R. Thomas Williams Living Trust (“the
Trust”) indicating that the Company withheld and remitted $12,549.00 on the Trust’s behalf.> The
claimants claimed a credit for tax paid by CGL on their 2013 Ohio individual tax return.

Upon initial review, the refund reported on the claimants’ untimely 2013 income tax return was denied.
The claimants object to the initial denial of their refund claim and request an administrative review of
the denial in accordance with R.C. 5703.70. The claimants also initially requested a hearing on the
matter; however, the claimants’ authorized representative waived the hearing request in a written
correspondence dated June 22, 2020. Therefore, this matter is decided upon the information currently
available to the Tax Commissioner and the evidence supplied with the application for refund.

II. THE CLAIMANTS’ CONTENTIONS

The claimants assert that, since CGL received an extension to file its 2013 federal return, the claimants
had four years from that date to claim the withholding tax payments made by the Company as an income
tax credit and refund. Specifically, the claimants identify the four year statute of limitation in R.C.
5747.11(B) but contend “the date of payment of the tax should be either the filing date of the pass-
through entity’s tax return which reported the payment or the date of the pass-through entity’s tax return
(including extensions), whichever is later.” According to the claimants, CGL received an extension to
file its federal and state returns prior to September 15, 2018. Therefore, the claimants assert that their
2013 income tax return filed on July 31, 2020 claimed the refund within four years of the date that CGL
filed their extended return and made the payments underlying the credit.

III. RELEVANT AUTHORITY

Former division (B) of R.C. 5747.11, applicable for the period in question, governed applications for
income tax refund, and stated, in pertinent part, that “applications for refund shall be filed with the tax
commissioner, on the form prescribed by the commissioner, within four years from the date of the illegal,
erroneous, or excessive payment of the tax”.

R.C. 5747.059 provides for the refundable tax credit for Ohio withholding tax paid by qualifying entities
that forms the basis of the claimants’ application for refund. Important to this matter is Division (C) of
R.C. 5747.059 which states, in relevant part, that:

The taxpayer shall claim the credit for the taxpayer's taxable year in which ends the
qualifying entity's qualifying taxable year. For purposes of making tax payments under this
chapter, taxes equal to the amount of the credit shall be considered to be paid by the
taxpayer to this state on the day that the qualifying entity pays to the treasurer of state the
amount due pursuant to section 5733.41 and sections 5747.41 to 5747.453 of the Revised
Code with respect to and for the taxpayer. (Emphasis added).

IV. ANALYSIS & CONCLUSION

Under R.C. 5747.059(C), the payments CGL made for taxable year 2013 are considered to have been
paid on the day that the payments were made to the treasurer of state. As identified in the table on page
1, the Company made the payments between June 21, 2013 and July 9, 2014. Therefore, pursuant to R.C.

2 Record reflect that the Trust was a 100.00% shareholder of CGL. It is unclear from the evidence presented how the Trust
was organized or what the claimants’ interest in the Trust may have been during the period in question.
Page 2 of 3



“*!%’hGU 5

5747.11(B), the claimants would have had until July 9, 2018 at the latest to claim the payments as a |
credit against their individual income tax liability for tax year 2013. However, the claimants did not *
claim the credit until they untimely filed their 2013 individual income return on July 31, 2018, which
was more than four years after the payments were made. Consequently, Tax Commissioner cannot grant *
the claimants’ application for refund because it was not filed within the four years of the payment date.

Accordingly, the refund claim is denied.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER’S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY-DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY R.C.
5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND FILED APPROPRIATELY CLOSED.

T CERTIEY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATL COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S ] OURNAL

/s/  Jeftrey A. McClain

et ,,J Al

L - .
[1 FEREY AL MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
Tax COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

Page 3 of 3



1000000097

s ——— DETERMINATION

30 E. Broad St., 22 Floor » Columbus, OH 43215
Date: JUL 22 2020

Octaluna, III LLC

C/O Patriarch Partners, LLC
One Liberty Plaza, 35" Fl.
New York, NY 10006

Re:  Assessment No. 14201714645981
Pass-Through Entity Tax - 2016

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5747.13 concerning the following pass-through entity tax assessment:

Tax Interest Penalty Total
$1,589,437.00 $48,972.00 $97,944.00 $1,736,353.00

The Department assessed the petitioner for failing to fully remit the amount reported on its original Ohio
IT 1140 Pass-Through Entity and Trust Withholding Tax Return. The petitioner objects to the assessment
and requests an abatement of penalties and interest assessed. The petitioner did not request a hearing;
therefore, this matter is decided based upon the evidence available to the Tax Commissioner and the
evidence supplied with the petition.

After the assessment, the petitioner amended its U.S. Return of Partnership Income return (1065X),
which reported an increase in bad debts, additional ordinary losses from its investment in numerous pass-
through entities, a decrease in interest expense, an increase to miscellaneous expenses, and an adjustment
to the petitioner’s tax basis. Thereafter, the petitioner amended its Ohio 1140 Pass-Through Entity and
Trust Withholding Return for the period at issue to reflect the adjustments reported on the federal 1065X
return. The petitioner states that it also filed federal Form 8832 to change its current entity classification
to an association taxable as a corporation effective April 1, 2016; therefore, it states that this return is its
final partnership return for the short-year ending March 31, 2016. Accordingly, the petitioner filed an
amended Ohio 2015 IT 1140, which includes taxable year 01/2016 — 03/2016 due to the taxpayer
changing its entity classification to a corporation effective April 1, 2016. The Department has been able
to verify the corrections reported on the amended return, which shows a reduced tax amount due.

As for the petitioner’s request for penalty abatement, the Tax Commissioner may abate penalties when
the taxpayer demonstrates that the failure to comply was due to reasonable cause rather than willful
neglect. R.C. 5747.15(C). In this case, the petitioner claims that its failure to comply was due to
reasonable cause and the evidence and circumstances support a full abatement of the penalty. However,
the interest cannot be abated, as the payment of interest is mandatory pursuant to R.C. 5747.08(G).

Accordingly, the assessment is adjusted as follows:

Page 1 of 2



ceooooo098

JuL 2 2 2020
Tax Interest Penalty Total
$924,604.00 $4,961.60 $0.00 $929,565.60

Current records indicate that no payments have been made on this assessment, leaving the adjusted
balance due. However, due to payment processing and posting time lags, payments may have been made
that are not reflected in this final determination. Any post assessment interest will be added to the
assessment as provided by law. Payments shall be made payable to “Treasurer — State of Ohio.” Any
payment made within (60) days of the date of this final determination should be forwarded to:
Department of Taxation Compliance Division, PO Box 16158, Columbus, OH 43216-6158.

THIS IS THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S FINAL DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO THIS
MATTER. UPON EXPIRATION OF THE SIXTY (60) DAY APPEAL PERIOD PRESCRIBED BY
R.C. 5717.02, THIS MATTER WILL BE CONCLUDED AND THE FILE APPROPRIATELY
CLOSED.

T CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE
ENTRY RECORDED IN THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL

Yot 1,14 C o
(,/ <M ,l/)

JEFFREY A, MCCLAIN Jeffrey A. McClain
TAx COMMISSIONER Tax Commissioner

/s/ Jeffrey A. McClain

Page 2 of 2



2000009498

= Department of

Ohio FINAL

el of e, Tox commisone DETERMINATION
Date:

I \ X

Nexus Gas Transmission, LLC JuL 10 zm
c/o Enbridge, Inc.
ATTN: Tax Department

5400 Westheimer Court
Houston, TX 77056

Re:  Assessment No. 19-01150
Public Utility Personal Property Tax
Various Counties
Tax Year: 2019

This is the final determination of the Tax Commissioner with regard to a petition for reassessment filed
pursuant to R.C. 5727.47 concerning a public utility personal property tax assessment.

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

Nexus Gas Transmission, LLC (hereinafter “petitioner” or “NEXUS”) originally filed its 2019 Annual
Report with the Department on March 29, 2019. In July 2019, NEXUS provided the Commissioner with
an Appraisal of its property prepared by Tegarden & Associates, Inc. (hereinafter the “Appraisal” or
“Tegarden Appraisal”’). NEXUS filed an amended Annual Report for tax year 2019 on September 24,
2019. After reviewing the amended Annual Report, the Department sent NEXUS a 2019 assessment. In
the assessment, the Department did not allow NEXUS to use the value for its property determined in the
Tegarden Appraisal. Rather, the Department set the value based upon the statutorily-prescribed valuation
method, which establishes the value of public utility property based on the cost as capitalized on the
petitioner’s books, less composite annual allowances as set by the Commissioner.

The Tegarden Appraisal estimated a systemwide total value of NEXUS’ public utility property as
$1,182,000,000. The total value allocated to Ohio under the Appraisal, as part of the pipeline is located
within Michigan, was $996,410,634. The Department’s assessed taxable value is $1,425,915,660.

In response to the assessment, the petitioner filed a timely petition for reassessment in which it contends
that the prima facie statutory valuation did not accurately reflect the true value of its taxable Ohio
property and argues that the Tegarden Appraisal that it submitted should be used instead to set the true
value of the property.

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

The petitioner indicates that it has two owners, DTE Energy and Enbridge, Inc., which each own fifty
percent of NEXUS. The petitioner describes its operations on its website as follows:

Nexus Gas Transmission (NEXUS) is an approximately 256-mile, 36-inch interstate
natural gas transmission pipeline designed to transport up to 1.5 billion cubic feet per day

Page 1 of 30



JUgU00L499

(Bef/d) of cleaner burning natural gas from receipt points in eastern Ohio to existing
pipeline system interconnects in southeastern Michigan. The full path of NEXUS allows
for the delivery of natural gas supplies directly to consumers in northern Ohio;
southeastern Michigan; and the Dawn Hub in Ontario, Canada.

By expanding access to natural gas in these markets, NEXUS provides consumers across
the region with affordable, cleaner-burning and domestically-abundant natural gas to help
meet the growing demand for cleaner power generation, industrial and commercial use,
and home heating. !
* % %

NEXUS Gas Transmission is a 50/50 partnership between DTE Energy and Enbridge,
Inc. NEXUS transports much needed, cleaner-burning and affordable natural gas to Ohio,
Michigan and Ontario. NEXUS will help the region meet the growing demand for natural
gas-fired generation, a cleaner and more versatile fuel for powering the region’s homes
and businesses.?

In its First Amended Petition for Reassessment, submitted to the Department in January 2020, the
petitioner describes the construction of the pipeline as follows:

NEXUS originally projected that it would cost approximately $2.2 billion to build its
pipeline. In the end, however, NEXUS spent about $2.6 billion on the project. There was
also $180 million of scope reductions including $120 million to reduce the pipe from 42
inches to 36 inches and $60 million for the deferral of the Waterford Compressor Station.
The portion of the NEXUS Pipeline that is in Ohio represents approximately 84.3% of
the entire project based on pipeline miles.

The $400 million disparity between the original projected cost and the final cost to build
the NEXUS Pipeline is attributable to significant overruns that occurred during
construction as well as $180 million of scope reductions.

After receiving FERC authorization on August 25, 2017°, the petitioner began construction of the
pipeline in October 2017.* In August 2018, the pipeline was in the final stages of construction,’ and
NEXUS commenced service on the majority of its pipeline on October 13, 2018.% In its 2019 annual
report to shareholders, Enbridge, Inc., a 50% owner of the petitioner, described NEXUS as follows:

! Nexus Gas Transmission. Homepage. Retrieved from nexusgastransmission.com (accessed on July 2, 2020).
2 Nexus Gas Transmission. Nexus Partners. Retrieved from https://www.nexusgastransmission.com/content/nexus-partners
(accessed on July 2, 2020).
3 Nexus Gas Transmission, LLC, 160 FERC § 61,022 (Aug. 25, 2017). FERC reviews applications for consttuction and
operation of interstate natural gas pipelines under the authority of section 7 of the Natural Gas Act. FERC review ensures
that applicants certify that they will comply with Department of Transportation safety standards. Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission. Natural Gas Pipelines — Overview. Retrieved from: https://www.ferc.gov/industries-data/natural-
gas/overview/natural-gas-pipelines (last accessed July 8, 2020).
4 WOSU Public Media. Nexus Pipeline Will Begin Construction Through Ohio. October 12, 2017. Retrieved from:
https://radio.wosu.org/post/nexus-pipeline-will-begin-construction-through-ohio (last accessed on July 8, 2020).
5 Cousino, D. The Monroe News. Nexus gas pipeline now in final stages of construction. August 22, 2018. Retrieved from:
https://www.monroenews.com/news/201 80822/nexus-gas-pipeline-now-in-final-stages-of-construction (last accessed July
8, 2020).
S Federal Energy Regulatory Commission. NEXUS Gas Transmission, LLC; Notice of Extension of Time Request. June 30,
2020. Retrieved from https://www.federalregister.cov/documents/2020/07/07/2020-14527/nexus-gas-transmission-1lc-
notice-of-extension-of-time-request (last accessed on July 8, 2020).

Page 2 of 30




1080000500

We successfully brought $7 billion of projects into service, including two highly strategic
natural gas pipeline projects: the NEXUS pipeline, which connects growing production
in the Marcellus and Utica basins to key markets in the upper U.S. Midwest and serves
our utility franchise in Ontario. * * * All of these projects are underpinned by long-term
contracts, which support our low-risk business model.’

THE PETITIONER’S CONTENTIONS

The petitioner contends that the Tax Commissioner should use the value estimated in the Appraisal as
the true value of the petitioner’s property in Ohio. More specifically, the petitioner argues that, in
accordance with Texas E. Transm. Corp. v. Tracy, 78 Ohio St.3d 83 (1997), the Tax Commissioner must
deviate from the statutorily prescribed method of valuation and instead accept the Tegarden Appraisal
as the measure of true value for the pipeline. The Appraisal provided two methods for valuing the
pipeline: one cost approach and one income approach.® The petitioner’s Appraisal provides a cost
approach based on an income-shortfall methodology and an income approach based on estimated future
net income and cash flows.

The petitioner contends that if the Department will not accept the Appraisal as the measure of the
property’s true value, the Department should revise the preliminary assessment certificates to account
for the purported obsolescence of NEXUS’ Ohio property. The petitioner further argues that Federal
Energy Regulatory Commission (“FERC”)-related conditions and delays as well as escalated contractor
costs resulted in additional costs that significantly increased its total investment in and cost of the
NEXUS Pipeline. As a result, the petitioner contends that the assessed taxable value is overstated due to
the inclusion of these unforeseen construction costs that occurred mostly from the delay in getting FERC
approval to proceed with pipeline construction.

For the reasons explained below, the petitioner’s contentions are not well taken.

DETERMINING THE TRUE VALUE OF PROPERTY

STATUTORY COST VALUATION

Pursuant to R.C. Chapter 5727, public utilities must pay property tax on their personal property. Ohio
Bell Tel. Co. v. Levin, 124 Ohio St.3d 211, 2009-Ohio-6189, 921 N.E.2d 212, 4 2 (2009). The property
tax is an ad valorem tax, and the Tax Commissioner must determine the value of the utility’s property.
R.C. 5727.10 provides the process under which the Tax Commissioner assesses the value of public utility
personal property stating, in pertinent part, that:

7 Enbridge Inc. 2018 Annual Report, page 1. Retrieved from
https://www.enbridge.com/~/media/Enb/Documents/Investor%20Relations/20 1 9/ENB-AR-2019-English.pdf (accessed on
July 2, 2020).

& The Appraisal also briefly considers 1) a sales comparison approach, which could not be used in the ordinary manner as
there are no actual arms-length sales of truly comparable properties; and 2) a stock and debt approach under which it
provides no valuation. Tegarden & Associates, Inc. Appraisal of the Operating Properties of Nexus Gas Transmission, LLC
as of January 1, 2019 at 80-81.

Page 3 of 30



1000000501

Annually, the tax commissioner shall determine, in accordance with section 5727.11 of
the Revised Code, the true value in money of all taxable property * * * to be assessed
by the commissioner. * * * The commissioner shall be guided by the information
contained in the report filed by the public utility and such other evidence and rules as
will enable him to make these determinations.

The Tax Commissioner’s valuation forms the base for the ultimate determination of the amount of the
tax. R.C. 319.30, 319.301, 5705.02-5705.05, 5705.19.

The Ohio Supreme Court has recognized that it is “impractical for the commissioner to personally value
all personal property in Ohio” and, therefore, the commissioner “may resort to a predetermined formula
to ascertain value.” Snider v. Limbach, 44 Ohio St.3d 200, 201, 542 N.E.2d 647 (1989). The Ohio
General Assembly provided the Tax Commissioner with a predetermined formula for valuing personal
property in R.C. 5727.11(A), which states, in pertinent part, that:

[T]he true value of all taxable property . . . required by section 5727.06 of the Revised
Code to be assessed by the tax commissioner shall be determined by a method of
valuation using cost as capitalized on the public utility’s books and records less composite
annual allowances as prescribed by the commissioner. If the commissioner finds that the
application of this method will not result in the determination of true value of the public
utility’s taxable property, the commissioner may use another method of valuation.
(Emphasis added.)

The Ohio Supreme Court long has held that use of the word “shall” in a statute followed by a permissive
exception using the word “may” such as in the wording of R.C. 5727.11(A), indicates the General
Assembly’s grant of discretionary authority. “Ordinarily, the word ‘shall’ is a mandatory one, whereas
‘may’ denotes the granting of discretion.” Dennison v. Dennison, 165 Ohio St. 146, 149 (1956). “[T]he
word ‘may’ shall be construed as permissive and the word ‘shall’ shall be construed as mandatory unless
there appears a clear and unequivocal legislative intent that they receive a construction other than their
ordinary usage.” Dorrian v. Scioto Conservancy Dist., 27 Ohio St.2d 102 (1971), accord, Dept. of Liquor
Control v. Sons of Italy Lodge 0917, 65 Ohio St.3d 532, 534 (1992), and State ex rel. Adams v. Aluchem,
Inc., 104 Ohio St.3d 640 (2004). The Ohio Supreme Court has also recognized that “‘[m]ay’ is generally
construed to render optional, permissive, or discretionary the provision in which it is embodied.” J M.
Smucker, L.L.C. v. Levin, 113 Ohio St.3d, 337 at 14, 2007 Ohio 2073 (quoting State ex rel. Niles v.
Bernard (1978), 53 Ohio St.2d, 31, 34). Also see, Interstate Motor Freight System v. Bowers, 170 Ohio
St. 483 (1960); and General Motors Corp. v. Tracy, 73 Ohio St.3d 29 (1995).

By its terms, R.C. 5727.11(A) expressly requires use of the capitalized cost of taxable property, as shown
on the taxpayer’s books, as the basis of the property’s true value calculation, except as otherwise
provided. In providing for the use of booked cost less annual allowances to determine the true value of
public utility personal property, the General Assembly has statutorily prescribed the same approach to
value public utility personal property as has been applied for years in determining true value for purposes
of R.C. 5711.18 for the former general personal property tax. Applied simply, the true value of a pipeline
is the cost of the pipeline as included on the taxpayer’s books and records, less annual allowances. In
particular, new pipelines, such as the one in the present case, are straightforward to value, as the cost to
build the pipeline is known and is recent.

Page 4 of 30



1043000502

In the present case, the Department applied the statutory valuation methodology to establish the value of
the petitioner’s pipeline.

REBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION OF VALIDITY OF THE STATUTORY METHOD

In order to deviate from the statutory methodology, the petitioner must prove that the cost-based method
does not reflect the true value of the property.

The Supreme Court of Ohio interpreted R.C. 5727.11 in Texas E. Transm. Corp. v. Tracy, supra:

R.C. 5727.11 does not preclude the use of a unit-appraisal method and, where true value
is being contested, there need not be a finding of special or unusual circumstances . . .
[T]he words ‘special and unusual circumstances’ do not appear in R.C. 5727.11 and are
not a prerequisite for using an alternate valuation method where appellees are contesting
true value rather than depreciation rates. If the statutory method does not yield true value,
then another method of valuation may be used, whether or not there are special or unusual
circumstances. Although a statute may provide a prima facie estimate or presumption of
value, where rigid application of the statute would be inappropriate, the presumption of
value must yield to other competent evidence reflecting true value. Monsanto Co. v.
Lindley, 56 Ohio St.2d 59, 61, 10 Ohio Op.3d 113, 381 N.E.2d 939 (1978); W.L. Harper
Co. v. Peck, 161 Ohio St. 300, 53 Ohio Op. 178, 118 N.E.2d 643 (1954). Id. at 85-86

Three justices dissented in Texas E. Transm. Corp. v. Tracy and would have ruled the BTA’s deviation
from the statutory valuation method to be unnecessary, unlawful, and unreasonable. Even so, both the
majority and dissenting opinions acknowledged that it remains the taxpayer’s burden to demonstrate that
application of the statutory cost-based formula does not result in true value. Texas E. Transm. Corp. v.
Tracy, Id. at p. 87 (Cook, J., dissenting) citing Snider v. Limbach, 44 Ohio St.3d 200, 542 N.E.2d 647
(1989). Furthermore, both the statute and the majority in Texas E. Transm. Corp. v. Tracy, supra are
silent as to when the Commissioner needs to apply an alternate methodology for determining valuation,
except in circumstances where the application of the cost of the property will not result in true value. A
review of how the Court has decided other cases where a taxpayer seeks a deviation from a statutorily-
prescribed method of valuation is helpful in this regard.

In the context of the former tangible personal property tax, Ohio courts have looked at how the property
or equipment was used when compared to its intended use or how other taxpayers used similar or
identical property.® For example, in Sun Chem. Corp. v. Limbach, BTA No. 86-A-157, 1989 WL 82611

9 See also Phoenix Dye Works v. Limbach, BTA No. 83-E-299, 1985 WL 23004 (July 16, 1985) (equipment used under
conditions not intended by its original purchase); Spang & Co., Ferroslag Div. v. Limbach, BTA No. 86-D-71, 1989 WL
107396 (Aug. 25, 1989) (equipment used under conditions not intended by the original specifications); The Reynolds &
Reynolds Co. v. Limbach, BTA No. 85-C-219, 1988 WL 162060 (Mar. 25, 1988) (technological and functional
obsolescence requires alternate valuation); Dayton Walther Corp. v. Limbach, BTA No. 88-J-190, 1992 WL 141599 (Aug.
25, 1990) (foundry equipment was run 24-hours per day, for six or seven day per weeks, and was exposed to corrosive wet
sand, extreme weight due to the products, excessive vibrations, high operating speeds, and extreme heat); Philips
Electronics N. Am. Corp., v. Tracy, BTA No. 93-K-825, 1996 WL 368488 (June 28, 1996) (equipment was used in a
manner not intended by its original purchase); Defiance Precision Products Inc. v. Tracy, BTA No. 95-T-564, 1998 WL

Page 5 of 30



1099008503

(Apr. 21, 1989), the Ohio Board of Tax Appeals (“BTA”) found that a taxpayer requesting an alternative
valuation must establish either that: (1) the personal property under valuation be subject to external
factors negatively impacting its value; or (2) the taxpayer used the equipment in an abnormal manner as
compared to the industry, causing the taxpayer’s equipment to diminish in value more rapidly.

In Terraza 8, L.L.C. v. Franklin Cty. Bd. of Revision, 150 Ohio St.3d 527, 2017-Ohio-4415, 83 N.E.3d
916, the Ohio Supreme Court held that a party challenging the presumptive value of real property for ad
valorem tax purposes has the burden to submit rebuttal evidence showing that the presumptive value did
not reflect the property's true value. In addition, in Columbus City Schools Bd. of Edn. v. Franklin Cty.
Bd. of Revision, 146 Ohio St.3d 470, 2016-Ohio-757, 58 N.E.3d 1126, the Court held “the mere fact that
an expert has opined a different value should not be deemed sufficient to undermine the validity of the
sale price as the property value.” Most recently, in Columbus City Schools Bd. of Edn. v. Franklin Cty.
Bd. of Revision, Slip Opinion No. 2020-Ohio-353, the Court reaffirmed that an appraisal could not be
used to rebut the presumed value of property (sale price) when the appraiser failed to state why the
presumed value was not indicative of value but merely offered an alternative opinion of value. Therein,
the Court held:

Because Weiler did not account for the fact that the entity transfer involved a transfer of
the real estate for consideration, he failed to explain why that datum should be accorded no
weight in valuing the property This permitted the BTA to regard Weiler’s appraisal as
failing to refute the $35,250,000 sale price as the value of the property. See Columbus City
Schs. Bd. of Educ. v. Franklin Cnty. Bd. of Revision, 146 Ohio St. 3d 470, 2016-Ohio-757,
58 N.E.3d 1126, 9 29-30 (reliance on appraisal affirmed when appraiser explained why he
did not rely on the sale price), superseded by statute on other grounds, as stated in
Westerville City Schs. Bd. of Educ. v. Franklin Cty. Bd. of Revision, 154 Ohio St. 3d 308,
2018-Ohio-3855, 114 N.E.3d 162, § 13.

Accordingly, appraisal evidence must be evaluated, but the appraisal must show something specific
about the property or the sale that proves that the sale price does not reflect true value. Merely offering
an alternative opinion of value is not sufficient.

This same analysis applies to the valuation of public utility property. In order to deviate from the
presumed value determined by the statutory methodology, the property owner must prove that the cost-
based method does not reflect the true value of the property. This requires more than simply providing
an alternative opinion of value. Rather, in order to rebut the presumptive value, the property owner must
show something specific about this property that renders the statutory methodology unreliable.

The Court recognized in Texas E. Transm. Corp. v. Tracy, supra, that the statutory valuation method,
itself, is prima facie evidence of true value. Absent evidence that shows otherwise, the Tax
Commissioner has no basis for applying a different valuation method. The burden is not on the Tax
Commissioner to establish the accuracy of the statutory valuation method; that method is the one chosen
by the General Assembly to establish true value. Unless the Commissioner has information showing that
the statutory method does not reflect true value, the statutory method applies. In this case, the

156482 (Apr. 3, 1998) (equipment was operated at twice the normal speed for three eight-hour shifts per day for up to six or
seven days per week).
Page 6 of 30



JRGgN00504

Commissioner did not have any such evidence or information that would warrant his deviation from the
statutory method, and the petitioner did not provide evidence as to why the statutory method should not
be used.

THE STATUTORY COST METHOD IS AN ACCURATE & APPROPRIATE MEASURE OF THE TRUE VALUE OF
NEXUS’ PuBLic UTtILITY PERSONAL PROPERTY

R.C. 5727.11(A) requires that the Tax Commissioner make a finding that the statutory valuation method
does not reflect true value before “he may use another method of valuation.” The petitioner has not
submitted evidence establishing how the statutory valuation method as applied to its property resulted
in an error that rendered the cost-based determination of true value inaccurate. In addition, the
Commissioner has found no other basis or need to deviate from the statutory valuation method because
it accurately and appropriately reflects the true value of the petitioner’s property as required by R.C.
5727.11. The personal property at issue is newly constructed, so the costs are known, current, and are
accurate. There is no statutory reduction for unforeseen cost, and the petitioner has not presented
evidence or authority sufficient to support the reductions it seeks. The statutory method requires all
capitalized cost to be reported for tax purposes, not just the ones that were forecasted. For these reasons,
the Tax Commissioner concludes the prescribed cost-based method accurately and appropriately
establishes the true value of the personal property.

In attempting to refute the accuracy and appropriateness of the statutory cost-based valuation, the
petitioner relies heavily on its Appraisal and alternative valuation methodology. However, the fact that
the petitioner’s Appraisal produces a different calculation of true value is not, by itself, evidence that the
statutory method is inappropriate or inaccurate. The petitioner’s Appraisal is simply an opinion of true
value; not evidence of any fundamental or inherent deficiency in the statutory valuation method that
prevents it from determining true value. The petitioner has not demonstrated that the application of the
statutory method results in an inaccurate or inappropriate measure of true value of its newly constructed
personal property or that its Appraisal is a more accurate and appropriate measure of true value.

Based on all the information and evidence currently available, the Tax Commissioner finds that the
statutorily prescribed cost-based valuation method accurately and appropriately represents the true value
of the personal property at issue in this case and therefore must be applied.

Here, the petitioner asserts that an additional approximately $400 million in excess cost related to
regulatory delays and excess construction costs, and asserts that this amount should be deducted from
its capitalized costs for purposes of taxation. The petitioner, however, has not prepared an impairment
study or booked a reduction on the long-lived assets that it claims have no ability to make a return on
investment. Pursuant to the BTA’s holding in Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Wilkins, BTA No. 2005-K-202, (Aug.
4,2006), discussed herein, consideration must also be given to the fact that the petitioner did not record
the reduction it seeks for tax purposes on its books. As such, the petitioner is asking the Department to
ignore the value its property holds on its own financial records and make an adjustment to the value of
its property based on a value that it has not recorded for financial accounting purposes. The fact that the
petitioner did not record these values in its financial statements tends to show that the petitioner, itself,
does not believe the Appraisal to be an accurate capture of true value as to incorporate the Appraisal
value into its financial statements. This is of particular importance as such recording of impairment by
U.S.-based companies is required by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”), as explained
herein. It is also well settled that a company is bound by its books and records. Rickenbacker Holding
Corp. v. Tracy, BTA No. 91-Z-709, 1993 WL 122514 (Apr. 12, 1993).

Page 7 of 30



1050000505

THE APPLICATION OF AN ALTERNATIVE VALUATION METHODOLOGY

R.C. 5727.11 provides that the Tax Commissioner may apply an alternate methodology to value a
taxpayer’s personal property only in cases where the statutory methodology will not result in the true
value of that property. If the evidence presented demonstrates that the statutory cost-based valuation
methodology does not result in an accurate and appropriate measure of true value, the next question for
the Commissioner to consider is what alternative value should be attached to the personal property. Since
the petitioner has asked the Commissioner to review its proposed alternative valuation methods, the
Commissioner shall analyze each one separately.

UNIT APPRAISALS

The Appraisal states that “(g)enerally, when appraising the operating properties of a natural gas pipeline
company the unit appraisal concept is applied.”'” As a result, in both of its alternative valuation
calculations, the Appraisal applies concepts and approaches common to a unit appraisal. The Ohio
Supreme Court has stated that “(i)n a unit appraisal, a professional appraiser determines the ‘unit’ to be
appraised (such as the public utility’s operating properties), estimates the market value of that unit, and
allocates an appropriate portion of the unit to the taxing jurisdiction.” Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Levin, 124
Ohio St.3d 211, 2009-Ohio-6189, 921 N.E.2d 212, § 9 (2009). Prior to the Ohio General Assembly
amending R.C. 5727.11 in 1989, Ohio taxed public utility personal property under “unit” valuation, but,
under the amended statute, the prima facie approach became one which determined the value of property
by “using cost as capitalized on the public utility’s books and records less composite annual allowances
as prescribed by the commissioner.” WCI Steel, Inc. v. Testa, 129 Ohio St.3d 256, 2011-Ohio-3280, 951
N.E.2d 421, q 46 (2011).

Nevertheless, subsequent to the amendment of R.C. 5727.11, courts and tribunals in Ohio have reached
different conclusions as to whether and when it is appropriate to value property under a unit appraisal.
See, Ohio Bell Tel., supra, (Ohio Supreme Court rejected the use of a unit appraisal); WCI Steel, Inc.,
supra, (Ohio Supreme Court remanded the BTA for consideration of a unit appraisal); Texas E. Transm.,
supra, (in a split decision, the Court’s majority found that the BTA’s decision to allow a pipeline to use
an alternate valuation methodology was not unlawful or unreasonable). Even so, it is worth noting that
the Court has identified a “fundamental dissimilarity” between the statutory cost-based approach
valuation provided for under R.C. 5727.11 and the unit appraisal approach “because a unit appraisal is
an ‘appraisal of an integrated property as a whole, without reference to the value of its component parts.””
WCI Steel, Inc., supra, at § 45 (2011) (internal citations omitted).

Notably, the BTA examined a “unit appraisal” method to valuation in Trunkline Gas Co. v. Tracy, BTA
No. 93-P-593, 1995 WL 389812 (June 30, 1995), which is similar to the income-deficiency approach
used by the petitioner in this matter. Trunkline Gas Co. v. Tracy involved a national pipeline company
that requested to deviate from the statutory valuation method provided under R.C. 5727.11(A), and
instead sought to use an appraisal prepared by Tegarden & Associates, the same firm that prepared the

Y Tegarden & Associates, Inc. Appraisal of the Operating Properties of Nexus Gas Transmission, LLC as of January 1,
2019 at 16.

Page 8 of 30



00506

appraisal report submitted in this case. The BTA had concerns about the disconnect and dissonance.
between the well-documented and well-founded statutory cost-approach and the flawed estimates and’
approaches involved in the alternative valuations on which the petitioner rests its request. The BTA
denied the use of an appraisal relying upon a unit appraisal methodology to alternatively value a new
pipeline stating that:

As to the unit appraisal prepared by Tegarden and Associates, we are troubled by the lack
of any explanation as to why tangible personal property acquired for a reported
$45,165,287 only one year earlier in 1990 would only have a value of half that much only
one short year later, in 1991. (St — 13.) The Tegarden appraisal shows a purported true
value of $22,752,000. See St — 13, 241. Without an adequate explanation for this
discrepancy, we do not believe Appellant has sustained its burden of overcoming the
presumption of validity that has attached to the Tax Commissioner’s finding. Aluminum
Co. of Am. v. Kosydar, 54 Ohio St.2d 477,481,377 N.E.2d 785 (1978). Nor has Appellant
established its right to the relief requested. See Belgrade Gardens, Inc. v. Kosydar, 38
Ohio St.2d 135, 311 N.E.2d 1 (1974);, Ohio Fast Freight, Inc. v. Porterfield, 29 Ohio
St.2d 69, 278 N.E.2d 361 (1972); Midwest Transfer Co. v. Porterfield, 13 Ohio St.2d 138,
235 N.E.2d 511 (1968); Natl. Tube Co. v. Glander, 157 Ohio St. 407, 105 N.E.26 648
(1952). Examining the evidence in its entirety, Appellant has not proved that the Tax
Commissioner’s use of the statutory formula does not reflect true value of this tangible
personal property. See CC Leasing Corp. v. Limbach, 23 Ohio St.3d 204, 492 N.E.2d 421
(1986); Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Kosydar, supra.

The discussion of unit appraisals is key because there are numerous similarities between the appraisal in
Trunkline Gas Co. v Tracy and the petitioner’s Appraisal. Not only were both appraisals involving
valuation approaches common to the income-deficiency method produced by Tegarden & Associates,
but in both cases, the taxpayer seeking to deviate from the statutory method failed to rebut the
presumption that the cost formula contained in R.C. 5727.11 accurately reflected true value. In the
petitioner’s Appraisal, Tegarden & Associates provides two methods of valuation, both of which apply
concepts from the unit appraisal approach.

FIRST PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE CALCULATION OF TRUE VALUE: A COST APPROACH BASED ON INCOME-
DEFICIENCY

The first alternative approach the petitioner seeks to use is a variation of cost-based methodology
sometimes referred to as an “income-deficiency” approach or “income shortfall” approach. An
examination of the following authority regarding valuation and appraisal methodologies reveals that
valuation assumptions and estimates used in the petitioner’s request to use an income-deficiency
approach would produce an inaccurate measure of true value in this case.

In light of the weight the petitioner places on this Appraisal, the Tax Commissioner has examined the
estimates, methods, and valuations contained within it. Under the cost approach portion of the Appraisal,
the property is valued at $1,178,500,000, and under the income approach the property is valued at
$1,182,200,000.

How the Petitioner’s Appraisal Cost Approach Reaches its Alternative Valuation of
$1,178,500,000

Page 9 of 30



10000507

This cost approach is laid out in the following calculation from the Appraisal:

NEXUS Gas Transmission, LLC
Cost Approach - January 1, 2019

Utility Plant (101 - 106, 114) $ 2481597585
Construction Work in Progress (107) 14,499,094
Total Utility Plant $ 2,496,006,679
Less Accum. Provision for Book Depr., Amort., & Depl. 8,571,954
Net Utility Plant $ 2487 524,725
Add: System Balancing Gas 950,118
Total Net Utility Plant $ 2,488,474,843
Add: Materials & Supplies } 0]
Net Assets (Actual at BOY 2019) $ 2,488474,843
Net Assets (Projected at EOY 2019) 2.500,767,010
Expected Average Net Assets in service $ 2.494,620,927
Expected Level Equivatent Income * 177,088,570
Achieved Rate of Return = 7.10%

Overall Cap Rate (Rg) ** = 14.99%

Net Assels (Actual at BOY 2019) $ 2,488,474 843
Achieved ROR as % of Required Retum 47.36% :
External Obsolescence = 52.64%  1,309,933157|
|

Cost Approach after Extermnal Obsolescence = $1.178,541 'SBGi
Rounded = $1,178,500,000,

First, the Appraisal arrives at a valuation under a “cost-approach” by starting with Utility Plant plus
Construction Work in Progress to yield “Total Utility Plant” as of January 1, 2019 of $2,496,096,679.
From this amount, booked accumulated depreciation, amortization, and depletion are subtracted to yield
“net utility plant” cost of $2,487,524,725. Then, “system balancing gas” is added in to yield “Total Net
Utility Plant” of $2,488,474,843, which is averaged with “projected net assets” as of end of year 2019
of $2,500,767,010 to yield “Expected Average Net Assets in service” of $2,494,620,927.

The Appraisal then applies assumptions applicable to an income-deficiency approach to the calculation
factoring in an overall capitalization rate or “rate of required return” of 14.99% to estimate the value of
the pipeline. The Appraisal computes a “level equivalent cash flow” for the pipeline and divides this
level cash flow by average net plant during 2019 to yield the “rate of return on operating assets”. This
computation yields a “rate of return on operating assets” of 7.10%. Then, the Appraisal compares this
7.10% “rate of return on operating assets” with the overall capitalization rate chosen of 14.99%. The
Appraisal describes its capitalization approach as follows:

A prospective purchaser of the operating natural gas pipeline property of NEXUS Gas

Transmission, LLC would require a market rate of return. If the level equivalent cash

flow is divided by the average net plant during 2019, the rate of return on the operating

assets can be calculated. The indicated rate of return on the average plant during 2019
Page 10 of 30



aouo0s508

was expected to be 7.10%. If this 7.10% rate of return is compared with the investor
required overall capitalization rate of 14.99%, the expected rate of return is 7.89% below
the investor required rate of return (14.99% - 7.10 = 7.89%). This 7.89% deficiency in
rate of return equates to a 52.64% external obsolescence (7.89% / 14.99% = 52.64%).

As described above, the Appraisal takes this “level equivalent income” amount of $177,088,570 and
divides it by “Expected Average Net Assets in service” of $2,494,620,927 to arrive at NEXUS’
“Achieved Rate of Return” of 7.10%. As explained above, this 7.10% rate of return is compared with
the investor required overall capitalization rate of 14.99%, and this 7.89% deficiency in rate of return
equates to a 52.64% external obsolescence.

The Appraisal takes this computed “external obsolescence” of 52.64% and multiplies it by the beginning
of year 2019 net assets of $2,488,474,843 to yield “external obsolescence” cost of $1,309,933,157. Then,
the Appraisal takes beginning of year 2019 net assets of $2,488,474,843 and subtracts “external
obsolescence” cost of $1,309,933,157 to yield “cost approach value after external obsolescence” of
$1,178,541,686. The Appraisal rounds “cost approach value after external obsolescence” to
$1,178,500,000.

Other States Have Rejected the Cost Approach Based on Income-Deficiency

Alaska, Louisiana, Montana and Oregon have rejected utilizing the income-deficiency method to value
public utility property. Specifically, BP Pipelines (Alaska) Inc., et al. v. State of Alaska Dept. of Revenue,
State Assessment Review Bd., and N. Slope Borough, Alaska No. 3AN-06-08446 CL, 2011 WL
10604082 (Dec. 30, 2011), also dealt with an appraisal in which the cost and value was based upon the
“income-deficiency” method. In that matter, the Alaska Department of Revenue (“Alaska DOR”)
rejected the use of the “income-deficiency” approach for a matter involving the valuation of the Trans-
Alaska Pipeline System (“TAPS”) for ad valorem tax purposes. The Alaskan court wrote “[o]ther
appraisers persuasively testified that the effect of applying an income shortfall method is to eliminate
the independent value of the cost approach by altering it to an income approach.” Further, the court stated
“[t]his Court finds, as it did in the 2006 matter, that such a method should not be applied to determine
the economic obsolescence of TAPS.” Furthermore, the court explained that a number of western states
have denied the use of the “income-deficiency” method, noting that the Western States Association of
Tax Administrators (“WSATA”) has rejected the “income-deficiency” method. Specifically, the
Superior Court stated:

The * * * WSATA Appraisal Handbook rejects the income-deficiency method:

A few appraisers attempt to measure obsolescence by comparing a company’s actual
earnings with the theoretical earnings that should have been achieved by the company
with the assets on hand if they were earning a fair return on cost. This method is an
improper variation of a method often used for individual properties, where it can be
demonstrated that the subject property is not technologically capable of producing as
much operating income (cash flow) as new replacement property. When used to compare
earnings with theoretical company earnings, the method simply forces the cost approach
to agree with the capitalized earnings approach.

Page 11 of 30



yaanoaes09

The WSATA Appraisal Handbook has wide acceptance by the approximately 35 states
that do unit valuation and has undergone a comprehensive peer review process.

As such, the Superior Court of Alaska has rejected the “income-deficiency” approach method.

Likewise, in In re Appeal of ANR Pipeline Co., Mona Kelly as Cameron Parish Tax Assessor v. ANR
Pipeline Co., et al., 73 So.3d 398 (La.App.2011), the Court of Appeals of Louisiana denied the use of
an appraisal using the “income-deficiency” approach and refused to allow a reduction from that appraisal
for “economic obsolescence” of the pipeline’s property. Also, in Southwest Airlines Co. v. Arizona Dept.
of Revenue, Arz.App. No. 1 CA-TX 11-0007, 2012 WL 3041179 (July 26, 2012) (Memorandum
Decision),!! the Court of Appeals of Arizona found that the “income-deficiency” approach failed to
accurately measure the obsolescence of assets.

The Montana Tax Appeal Board also rejected an appraisal prepared by Tegarden utilizing the “income
shortfall” approach in a matter involving the valuation of a large electric generation company.
PacifiCorp v. State of Montana, Dept. of Revenue, Docket Nos. CT-2006-05 and CT-2007-7. The
appraisal used by PacifiCorp is very similar to the one at issue in the case at hand, and this case is
instructive. The Montana Department of Revenue consulted a number of appraisal experts to review and
evaluate the proposed appraisal. Montana’s Tax Appeal Board ultimately rejected PacifiCorp’s proposed
use of the “income shortfall approach” used in that appraisal. This decision involved weighing evidence
from multiple Ph.D.s and appraisers for both sides regarding the accuracy, acceptability, and
applicability of the income shortfall methodology used in the privately-prepared appraisal. In this
opinion, Dr. James Ifflander, who has a Ph.D. in finance, is a Chartered Financial Analyst, and was
“certified as an expert in the areas of corporate finance, valuation and valuation methodologies”,
reviewed the appraisal. The Tax Appeal Board noted:

In Dr. Ifflander’s opinion, Mr. Tegarden’s income shortfall method is not a valid or
accepted method of measuring obsolescence. In addition to the inherent circularity of this
method, Dr. Ifflander noted that Mr. Tegarden improperly attempts to compare a rate of
return on booked accounting assets when in actuality it is calculated on the rate base. This
creates a mismatch. Moreover, Mr. Tegarden’s comparison, Dr. Ifflander notes, is in no
way a measure of obsolescence.

Dr. Ifflander also stated that Houlihan Lokey Howard & Zukin (Houlihan & Lokey), the
investment bankers hired by MEHC [parent company of PacifiCorp] for valuing the
purchase of PacifiCorp, did not use the income shortfall approach, nor did they find any
additional external obsolescence above normal depreciation.

% % %

Based on Dr. Ifflander’s independent analysis, he did not find evidence of additional
economic obsolescence that was not already accounted for in the Department’s OCLD
[original cost less depreciation] approach.

1 Pursuant to Ariz. Sup. Ct. R. 111(c), memorandum decisions of Arizona state courts are not precedential and, [as] such, a
decision may be cited only: (1) for persuasive value; and (2) if the citation indicates [that the] decision is a memorandum
decision.

Page 12 of 30



1332000510

The Montana Tax Appeal Board also weighed testimony of Brent Eyre, an Accredited Senior Appraiser
with the American Society of Appraisers (ASA), who testified in support of the Montana Department of
Revenue’s valuation. The decision noted: ;

Mr. Eyre criticized Mr. Tegarden’s income shortfall calculations for a number of reasons.
Mr. Eyre explained that Mr. Tegarden’s income shortfall methodology is not found in the
traditional appraisal texts and that it is not the same capitalization of income loss method
as outlined in The Appraisal of Real Estate, and has been rejected in other jurisdictions.

* %k ok

Mr. Eyre also detailed the inherent circularity in Mr. Tegarden’s income shortfall
methodology which converts the cost approach to an income approach, rather than
considering them as two diverse ways of valuing the company.

* ok sk

Mr. Eyre noted that the cost indicator of value should stand on its own in the valuation
process, separate from income indicators, as one of many methods of calculating value.
It is an important value indicator as it calculates the total investment in plant made by the
company. Comparing a historical stream of income that is calculated as a return on rate
base to the historical cost less depreciation is, in essence, a mismatch. EP 46. Dr. Ifflander
also noted that the calculation “effectively converts his cost approach to an income
approach leaving but one indicator of value.” Ifflander, Stipulated Exh. 53, p. PC-Dor
003463.

Additionally, the Montana Tax Appeal Board considered expert testimony from Dr. John W. Wilson
who criticized the privately-prepared appraisal’s economic obsolescence deductions:

Dr. John W. Wilson testified in favor of the Department. He received his Ph.D. in
Economics and has testified in numerous regulatory proceedings across the United States
during the course of his career. Stipulated Exh. 50. Dr. Wilson is an expert on public
utility company issues, particularly as it relates to rate regulation. Stipulated Exh. 50. Dr.
Wilson was certified as an expert in the field of economics and public utility regulatory
issues. Tr. P. 732, 11. 9-24.

Dr. Wilson criticized Mr. Tegarden’s economic obsolescence deductions. Dr. Wilson
explained that this is not a true measure of obsolescence, but rather, the mathematical
difference between Mr. Tegarden’s “understated” projected earnings and his overstated
“required” earnings. Stipulated Exh. 51, pp. 4-5; Tr. P.737.1. 6, through p.172,1. 8.

Dr. Wilson also stated that economic obsolescence, like physical and functional
obsolescence, is “regularly reflected in depreciation accrual rates, which are approved by
regulatory authorities, and they would be recoverable from ratepayers, they would be
reflected in the company’s rates. So the idea that there is unrecouped obsolescence is
invalid.” Tr. P.736. 11. 3-12.

% % %

Finally, Dr. Wilson testified that if there really was economic obsolescence, PacifiCorp
would include it in its rate base and recover it from the ratepayers, so there is no
unrecovered loss. EP 50.

Page 13 of 30



HEG000051

The Montana Tax Appeal Board concluded its review of the privately-prepared appraisal’s obsolescence
deductions by noting:

Thus, we find no empirical evidence demonstrating that economic or external obsolescence
impaired the value of PacifiCorp for tax year 2006 and 2007. We find that the company
does not suffer from economic obsolescence. Thus, we cannot find Mr. Tegarden’s value
of PacifiCorp to be market value. Further, we find Mr. Tegarden’s appraisal less credible
than other evidence presented to this Board. Additionally, the Court of Appeals of
Louisiana, in In re Appeal of ANR Pipeline Co., Mona Kelly as Cameron Parish Tax
Assessor v. ANR Pipeline Co., et al., 73 So.3d 398 (La.App.2011), denied the use of an
appraisal submitted by a representative using the “income-deficiency” approach and
refused to allow a reduction for “economic obsolescence” of the pipeline’s property.

The Supreme Court of Montana reviewed and upheld the decision of Montana Tax Appeal Board, which
rejected the use of the “income-deficiency” approach in an appraisal. PacifiCorp v. State of Montana,
Dept. of Revenue, 360 Mont. 259 (Mont.2011). Like the Montana Tax Appeal Board, the Supreme Court
of Montana found numerous inaccuracies in the use of the “income-deficiency” method of valuation.

In United Tel. Co. v. Department of Revenue (1989), 307 Ore. 428; 770 P.2d 43, the Oregon Supreme
Court examined the income shortfall approach to preparing cost approach valuations. The Oregon
Supreme Court weighed testimony of Dr. John R. Davis, III, and provided a clear explanation of why
the income shortfall approach to cost is, in reality, an income approach:

* * * the mathematical logic of Dr. Davis’ approach essentially converts the cost approach
to an income approach. Where the income and the rate are given, Dr. Davis’ method will
always result in a value exactly the same as the income approach because it shoves the
cost out the back door. Algebraically, the method cancels all cost in excess of the value
indicated by the income approach as obsolescence.

In theory, each approach {to valuation] views the concept of value from a different
perspective, with the intent of considering all facts and perspectives relevant in the result
in the marketplace. Adjusting one approach to make it rely on the result in the same
indication of value as another approach effectively eliminates a relevant perspective from
consideration. Pacific Power & Light Co. v. Dept. of Rev., 7 OTR 203, 217 (1977).

As explained above, the petitioner’s cost approach to value, as prepared under the income-deficiency
methodology, converted the cost approach into an income approach. In United Tel. Co. v. Department
of Revenue, supra, the Oregon Supreme Court explained that the income-shortfall approach to cost
valuation essentially converts the cost approach into an income approach. Thus, the petitioner has not
submitted a real cost approach to valuation.

Further, there is considerable case law holding that using an “income-deficiency” approach to valuation
is flawed because it converts the “cost-approach” into an “income-based” valuation. In Delta Air Lines,
Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue, State of Oregon, 328 Or. 596 (0r.1999), the Oregon Supreme Court explained
that the “income-deficiency” approach to cost would convert a “cost-approach” method into an “income-
approach” valuation to such a great extent that the “income-deficiency” method would measure income
rather than the cost of the assets. In In re Appeal of ANR Pipeline Co., supra, the Court of Appeals of

Page 14 of 30



1an0o00512

Louisiana denied the use of an appraisal submitted by a representative using the “income-deficiency”
approach and refused to allow a reduction for “economic obsolescence” of the pipeline’s property.

Again, in Southwest Airlines Co. v. Arizona Dept. of Revenue, supra, the Court of Appeals of Arizona
rejected the use of the “income-deficiency” approach to determine property value. The Arizona court
found that the “income-deficiency” approach failed to accurately measure the obsolescence of assets
because the stock market value of its assets was listed above book value while the appraisal ignored
market values in order to obtain a valuation far below book value for tax purposes.

Although the Commissioner has already determined that the statutory method of valuation is appropriate
and accurate in this case, the Commissioner rejects the petitioner’s first alternative valuation
methodology for the reasons laid out herein.

The Petitioner’s Appraisal Converts a Cost Approach to an Income Approach

In effect, the Appraisal’s cost approach to value, as prepared under the income-shortfall methodology,
has effectively converted a cost approach into an income approach. In United Tel. Co. v. Department of
Revenue, supra, the Oregon Supreme Court explained that the income-shortfall approach to cost
valuation essentially converts the cost approach into an income approach. In Delta Air Lines, supra, the
Oregon Supreme Court again explained that the “income-deficiency” approach to cost would convert a
“cost-approach” method into an “income-approach” valuation to such a great extent that the “income-
deficiency” method would measure income rather than the cost of the assets.

In In re Appeal of ANR Pipeline Co., supra, the Court of Appeals of Louisiana denied the use of an
appraisal submitted by a representative using the “income-deficiency” approach and refused to allow a
reduction for “economic obsolescence” of the pipeline’s property. In BP Pipelines, et al., supra, the
Superior Court of Alaska rejected the use of the “income-deficiency” approach for a matter involving
the valuation of the TAPS for ad valorem tax purposes. The Alaskan court wrote “[o]ther appraisers
persuasively testified that the effect of applying an income shortfall method is to eliminate the
independent value of the cost approach by altering it to an income approach.” Further, the court stated,
“[t]his Court finds, as it did in the 2006 matter, that such a method should not be applied to determine
the economic obsolescence of TAPS.” The Court in BP Pipelines, et al., supra, explained that a number
of western states have denied the use of the “income-deficiency” method noting that WSATA has
rejected the “income-deficiency” method. In PacifiCorp v. State of Montana, Dept. of Revenue, supra,
the Supreme Court of Montana also rejected the use of the “income-deficiency” approach in an appraisal.

As explained herein, WSATA has rejected the income-shortfall approach. Thus, the petitioner is asking
that the Tax Commissioner accept a method of valuation which WSATA, an organization which includes
most states in the western USA, including Texas and the states west of Texas, has rejected as being
inaccurate, flawed, and circular. It is just as inaccurate, flawed and circular in Ohio. By relying
exclusively on an income approach, the petitioner has no way to test the reasonableness of its estimate
of value against other, independent valuation methods. Any errors in assumptions, methodology, data
interpretation and gathering, or appraisal judgment that the petitioner makes under the income approach
are magnified. By using a “back-door” income approach as its “cost approach,” the petitioner’s “cost
approach valuation” is truly misnamed. In fact, it is simply an income valuation study masquerading as
a cost approach. Moreover, it is a significant deviation from the straightforward valuation that is achieved
through the statutory cost method.

Page 15 of 30



HAG000N513

As noted above, in BP Pipelines, et al., supra, the Superior Court of Alaska held that the income shortfall
approach would not be accepted to determine economic obsolescence. Similarly, in In re Appeal of ANR
Pipeline Co., supra, the Court of Appeals of Louisiana denied the use of an appraisal using the “income-
deficiency” approach and refused to allow a reduction from that appraisal for “economic obsolescence”
of the pipeline’s property. Again, in Southwest Airlines Co. v. Arizona Dept. of Revenue, the Court of
Appeals of Arizona found that the “income-deficiency” approach failed to accurately measure the
obsolescence of assets. Similarly, the Tegarden Appraisal in this case takes a large obsolescence
reduction but fails to address or assuage the valid concerns many courts have had with such a reduction.
Moreover, the petitioner has not demonstrated that the Tax Commissioner, by allowing such a large
obsolescence reduction, would arrive at a more accurate reflection of the true value of its public utility’s
taxable property.

External Obsolescence & Anticipated Rates of Return

The petitioner’s “cost-approach” valuation seeks a reduction in “true value” for “external obsolescence”.
This “cost-approach” valuation bases its obsolescence adjustments on estimated income capabilities of
the property because the petitioner’s predicted rate of return of 7.10% is less than the Appraisal’s
required rate of return of 14.99%. As such, the petitioner has effectively turned its “cost-approach”
valuations into “income-approach” or “income-deficiency” valuations by making these reductions based
on the income capabilities of its assets.

There are numerous rough estimates in the computation of the Appraisal’s external obsolescence
percentage. First, in computing the “level equivalent income”, the Appraisal estimates revenue, taxable
income, various expenses, capital expenditures, and after-tax cash flow for a 48-year period, for every
year out to 2066. As the “level equivalent income” is based on estimates projected so far into the future,
both the reliability and accuracy of the estimates become tenuous. The Tegarden Appraisal’s
computation of “external obsolescence” yielded an obsolescence percentage of 52.64%. The
computations done by the appraiser to compute external obsolescence confirm that the external
obsolescence percentage is merely a rough estimate.

Notably, in The Duriron Co